

Document Details

Title	PO 7636 Lots 1 2 Options Consultancy Contract
Author	LS Nagarajan (Is-nagarajan@dfid.gov.uk)
Document Created on	Thu, 09 Mar 2017 16:05:41
Digital Fingerprint	E9uCMWfElr8Y-7XFo3xY6SLLj5EBAw

Document Signers Scan/Click the QR Code to view signature information

Name	<u>Jo Elms</u>
Email	j.elms@options.co.uk
Job Title	Managing Director
Status	SIGNED at Thu, 09 Mar 2017 21:19:44
Signature Fingerprint	zgsZ8ToAQ6n0wqb8BvmANdsSLAA6aA



Name	<u>LS Nagarajan</u>
Email	ls-nagarajan@dfid.gov.uk
Company Name	Department for International Development
Job Title	Procurement & Commercial Manager
Contact Number	+911124192100
Status	SIGNED at Fri, 10 Mar 2017 02:59:40
Signature Fingerprint	zwNI4Fk2yg89rRX75AeBNa0W-IfX4g



Document History

Fri, 10 Mar 2017 02:59:41

The Document was Signed by All Parties







Fri, 10 Mar 2017 02:59:41	LS Nagarajan Signed the Document
Thu, 09 Mar 2017 21:22:15	Email Notification sent to LS Nagarajan
Thu, 09 Mar 2017 21:19:45	Jo Elms Signed the Document
Thu, 09 Mar 2017 16:29:40	Email Notification sent to Jo Elms
Thu, 09 Mar 2017 16:29:40	
Thu, 09 Mar 2017 16:05:41	Email Notification sent to Jo Elms
Thu, 09 Mar 2017 16:05:41	LS Nagarajan Created the Document











CONTRACT FOR SUPPLIER SERVICES

Section 1 - FORM OF CONTRACT

CONTRACT FOR : Technical Assistance for Implementation of DFID Nepal's

National Health Sector Programme 3

Lot 1: General Health Technical Assistance (GHTA)
Lot 2: Retrofitting and Health infrastructure Technical

Assistance (RHITA)

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: 7636

THIS CONTRACT is made

BETWEEN: The Secretary of State for International Development at the Department for

International Development, [Insert Address] ("DFID");

AND : Options Consultancy Services Ltd, ("Supplier")

whose principal place of business is situated at Devon House, 58 St

Katharine's Way, London E1W 1LB

(together "the Parties").

WHEREAS:

- A. DFID requires the Supplier to provide the services as defined in Section 3 (the "Services") to Government of Nepal (GoN), specifically the Ministry of Health (MoH), Department of Health Services (DoHS) and Department for Urban Development and Building Construction (DUDBC) (the "Recipient"); and
- **B.** the Supplier has agreed to provide the Services on the terms and conditions set out in this Contract.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. Documents

This Contract shall be comprised of the following documents:

Section 1	Form of Contract
Section 2	General Conditions
Section 3	Terms of Reference
Section 4	Special Conditions
Section 5	Schedule of Prices

This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties in respect of the Suppliers obligations and supersedes all previous communications between the Parties, other than as expressly provided for in Section 3 and/or Section 4.

2. **Contract Signature**

If the Original Form of Contract is not returned to the Contract Officer (as identified in Section 4) duly completed (including the applicable Purchase Order Number at the top of Section 1), and signed and dated on behalf of the Supplier within 15 working days of the date of signature on behalf of DFID, DFID will be entitled, at its sole discretion, to declare this Contract void.

No payment will be made to the Supplier under this Contract until a copy of the Form of Contract, signed on behalf of the Supplier, is returned to the Contract Officer.

3. Commencement and Duration of the Services

The Supplier shall start the Services on 10 March 2017 (the "Start Date") and shall complete them by 31 December 2020 (the "End Date") unless this Contract is terminated earlier in accordance with its terms and conditions.

4. **Financial Limit**

Payments under this Contract shall not, in any circumstances, exceed £15,062,312 (UK Pound Fifteen Million Sixty Two Thousand Three Hundred Twelve only) exclusive of any government tax, if applicable (the "Financial Limit").

5. Time of the Essence

Time shall be of the essence as regards the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under this Contract.

For and on behalf of The Secretary of State for International Development Name:

Position:

Signature:

Date:

For and on behalf of Options Consultancy Services Ltd. Name:

Position:

Signature:

Date:

LS Nagarajan

ls-nagarajan@dfid.gov.uk Fri, 10 Mar 2017 02:59:40 zwNI4Fk2yg89rRX75AeBNa0W-IfX4g

Department for International Development (DFID)

Standard Terms and Conditions – Service Contracts

SECTION 2 - GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

Introduction

- 1. Definitions and Interpretation
- 2. Entire Agreement
- 3. Applicable Provisions and Financial Limit

Provision of services

- 4. Obligations of the Supplier
- 5. Warranties
- 6. Personnel
- 7. Duty of Care
- 8. Sub-Contractors
- 9. Procurement of Equipment
- 10. Use of and Responsibility for Equipment
- 11. Monitoring of Contract Performance
- 12. Progress and Financial Reports
- 13. Re-Tendering and Handover

Payment

- 14. Fees
- 15. Expenses
- 16. Milestone Payments
- 17. Satisfactory Performance
- 18. Recovery of Sums due to DFID
- 19. Payments and Invoicing Instructions
- 20. United Kingdom Income Tax and National Insurance Contributions

Protection of Information

- 21. Intellectual Property Rights
- 22. Security Requirements
- 23. Malicious Software
- 24. Transparency
- 25. Confidentiality
- 26. Official Secrets Acts
- 27. Disclosure of Information
- 28. Freedom of Information
- 29. DFID Data
- 30. Protection of Personal Data
- 31. Access and Audit

Compliance with Legal Obligations

- 32. Prevention of Fraud and Bribery
- 33. Anti-Terrorism Regulations
- 34. Discrimination
- 35. Tax Compliance

Liabilities

- 36. Limit of Liability
- 37. Indemnity
- 38. Insurance

Control of Contract

- 39. Variations
- 40. Assignment and Novation
- 41. Waiver

Default and Termination

- 42. Force Majeure
- 43. Suspension or Termination without Default of the Supplier
- 44. Suspension or Termination with Default of the Supplier

Dispute Resolution

45. Dispute Resolution

Law

46. Law and Jurisdiction

Compliance with Environmental Requirements

47. Environmental Requirements

Conflicts of Interest

48. Conflict of Interest

Retention of Rights

49. Consequences of Expiry or Termination

Schedule 1 Definitions

Appendix A Contract Amendment Letter

Introduction

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 In this Contract, unless otherwise provided or the context otherwise requires, capitalised expressions shall have the meanings set out in Schedule 1 (Definitions) or the meaning set out in the relevant Schedule in which that capitalised expression appears.
- 1.2 The interpretation and construction of the Contract shall be subject to the following provisions:
 - (a) clause headings shall not affect the interpretation of the Contract;
 - (b) a reference to any statute, enactment, order, regulation or similar instrument is a reference to it as in force from time to time taking account of any amendment or re-enactment;
 - (c) a reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made under that statute or statutory provision;
 - (d) references to a "person" includes a natural person and a corporate or unincorporated body;
 - (e) words in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
 - (f) a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders; and
 - (g) where the context allows, references to clauses are to clauses in this Contract and references to Sections are the sections of this Contract.
- 1.3 In entering into this Contract DFID is acting as part of the Crown.

2. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 2.1 The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter of the Contract. The Contract supersedes all prior negotiations, representations and undertakings, whether written or oral, except that this Clause 2.1 shall not exclude liability in respect of any fraudulent misrepresentation.
- 2.2 If there is any conflict between the sections or other documents referred to in the Contract, the following order or precedence shall apply:
 - Section 1 Form of Agreement
 - Section 4 Special Conditions
 - Section 2 Standard Terms & Conditions
 - Section 3 Terms of Reference
 - Section 5 Schedule of Prices
- 2.3 Except as expressly provided in Clause 9 the Supplier is not the agent of DFID and has no authority to represent and shall not purport to represent or enter into any commitments on behalf of DFID in any respect.
- 2.4 Nothing in this Contract is intended to make nor shall it make DFID the employer of the Supplier or any of the Supplier's Personnel.
- 2.5 All communications by the Supplier relating to the Contract must be addressed to the DFID Contract Officer whose name and address are given in Section 4.

3. APPLICABLE PROVISIONS AND FINANCIAL LIMIT

- 3.1 Unless different provisions are substituted in Section 4, Clauses 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 inclusive shall apply in relation to price and payment.
- 3.2 The components which comprise the Financial Limit are set out in the Schedule of Prices, Section 5. No expenditure may be incurred in excess of the Financial Limit and no virements between components shown in the Schedule of Prices in Section 5 are permitted without the prior written authority of the Contract Officer.

Provision of services

4. OBLIGATIONS OF THE SUPPLIER

- 4.1 The Supplier shall perform all its obligations under this Contract (including the provision of the Services) with all necessary skill, diligence, efficiency and economy to satisfy generally accepted professional standards expected from experts.
- 4.2 If the Supplier is a joint venture or an Unincorporated Consortium then each of the joint venture or consortium partners shall bear joint and several liability where liability may arise in respect of the Supplier under this Contract.

5. WARRANTIES

- 5.1 The Supplier represents and warrants that:
 - it is validly incorporated, organised and subsisting in accordance with the Laws of its place of incorporation;
 - (b) it has full capacity and authority to enter into and to perform this Contract;
 - (c) this Contract is executed by its duly authorised representative;
 - (d) it has all necessary consents and regulatory approvals to enter into this Contract;
 - (e) there are no actions, suits or proceedings or regulatory investigations before any court or administrative body or arbitration tribunal pending or, to its knowledge, threatened against it or any of its Affiliates that might affect its ability to perform its obligations under this Contract;
 - (f) its execution, delivery and performance of its obligations under this Contract will not constitute a breach of any Law or obligation applicable to it and will not cause or result in a default under any agreement by which it is bound;
 - (g) its obligations under this Contract constitute its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganisation, insolvency, moratorium or similar Laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or law);
 - (h) all written statements and representations in any written submissions made by the Supplier as part of the procurement process, including without limitation its response to the PQQ and ITT (if applicable), its tender and any other documents submitted remain true and accurate except to the extent that such statements and representations have been superseded or varied by this Contract or to the extent that the Supplier has otherwise disclosed to DFID in writing prior to the date of this Contract;
 - (i) it has notified DFID in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance and any litigation in which it is involved that is in connection with any Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance;
 - (j) it has all necessary rights in and to the Licensed Software, the Third Party IPRs, the Supplier Background IPRs and any other materials made available by the Supplier (and/or any Sub-contractor) to DFID which are necessary for the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract and/or the receipt of the Services by DFID;
 - (k) the Contract Inception Report is/will be a true and accurate reflection of the Costs and supplier profit margin forecast by the Supplier and the Supplier does not have any other internal financial model in relation to the Services inconsistent with the Financial Model;
 - (I) it is not subject to any contractual obligation, compliance with which is likely to have a material adverse effect on its ability to perform its obligations under this Contract;
 - (m) no proceedings or other steps have been taken and not discharged (nor, to the best of its knowledge, are threatened) for the winding up of the Supplier or for its dissolution or for the appointment of a

receiver, administrative receiver, liquidator, manager, administrator or similar officer in relation to any of the Supplier's assets or revenue.

- 5.2 The representations and warranties set out in Clause 5.1 shall be deemed to be repeated by the Supplier on the Commencement Date (if later than the date of signature of this Contract) by reference to the facts then existing.
- 5.3 The representations and warranties set out in this Clause 5 shall be construed as a separate representation and warranty and shall not be limited or restricted by reference to, or inference from, the terms of any other representation, warranty or any other undertaking in this Contract.
- 5.4 If at any time a Party becomes aware that a representation or warranty given by it under Clause 5.1 has been breached, is untrue or is misleading, it shall immediately notify the other Party of the relevant occurrence in sufficient detail to enable the other Party to make an accurate assessment of the situation.
- 5.5 the Supplier's system and assets used in the performance of the Services:
 - (a) will be free of all encumbrances [any exceptions must be agreed in writing with DFID];
 - (b) will be Euro Compliant
- 5.6 The supplier shall at all times comply with Law and Regulations in carrying out its obligations under this Contract.
- 5.7 For the avoidance of doubt, the fact that any provision within this Contract is expressed as a warranty shall not preclude any right of termination which DFID may have in respect of breach of that provision by the Supplier.
- 5.8 Except as expressly stated in this Contract, all warranties and conditions whether express or implied by statute, common law or otherwise are hereby excluded to the extent permitted by Law.

6. PERSONNEL

- 6.1 All members of the Supplier's Personnel shall be appropriately qualified, regulatory approved, experienced and in a suitable physical condition so as to ensure that the Supplier complies with all the Supplier's obligations under this Contract.
- 6.2 No changes or substitutions may be made to members of the Supplier's Personnel identified as key personnel in Section 4 of this Contract without DFID's prior written consent.
- 6.3 If DFID considers any member of the Supplier's Personnel unsuitable, the Supplier shall substitute such member as quickly as reasonably possible with a replacement acceptable to DFID without direct or indirect charge to DFID and the supplier hereby agrees to full indemnify and hold DFID harmless against any claims of any kind that many arise with regard to the substitution of such Supplier Personnel considered to be unsuitable by DFID.
- The Supplier shall comply with the Staff Vetting Procedures in respect of all Supplier's Personnel employed or engaged in the provision of the Services. The Supplier confirms that all Supplier's Personnel employed or engaged by the Supplier at the agreed start date of this Contract were vetted and recruited on a basis that is equivalent to and no less strict than the Staff Vetting Procedures, as provided within DFID's Security Policy.

7. DUTY OF CARE

- 7.1 The Supplier owes a duty of care to the Supplier's Personnel and is responsible for the health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing of such persons and their property and this includes where the Supplier's Personnel carry out the Services.
- 7.2 The Supplier warrants that it has and will throughout the duration of the Contract:
 - (a) carry out the appropriate risk assessment with regard to its delivery of the Services;
 - (b) provide the Supplier's Personnel with adequate information, instruction, training and supervision;
 - (c) have appropriate emergency procedures in place to enable their provision of the Services so as to prevent damage to the Supplier's Personnel's health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing.
- 7.3 The provision of information of any kind whatsoever by DFID to the Supplier shall not in any respect relieve the Supplier from responsibility for its obligations under this Clause 7. The positive evaluation of the Supplier's proposal for the provision of the Services and the award of this Contract is not an endorsement by DFID of any arrangements which the Supplier has made for the health, safety, security of life and property and wellbeing of the Supplier's Personnel in relation to the provision of the Services.

- 7.4 The Supplier acknowledges that the DFID accepts no responsibility for the health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing of the Supplier's Personnel with regard to the Supplier's Personnel carrying out the Services under this Contract.
- 7.5 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep indemnified DFID in respect of:
 - (a) any loss, damage or claim, howsoever arising out of, or relating to any act, omission or negligence by the Supplier, the Supplier's Personnel in connection with the performance of the Contract;
 - (b) any claim, howsoever arising, by the Supplier's Personnel or any person employed or otherwise engaged by the Supplier, in connection with the performance of the Contract.
- 7.6 The Supplier will ensure that such insurance arrangements as are made to cover the Supplier's Personnel, or any person employed or otherwise engaged by the Supplier, and pursuant to the Suppliers duty of care as referred to in this Clause 7, are reasonable and prudent in all circumstances, including in respect of death, injury or disablement, and emergency medical expenses.
- 7.7 The costs of any insurance specifically taken out by the Supplier to support the performance of this Contract in relation to the Suppliers Duty of Care may be included as part of the management costs of the project, and must be separately identified in all financial reporting relating to the project.
- 7.8 Where DFID is providing any specific security arrangements for Suppliers in relation to the Contract, these will be as detailed in the Terms of Reference.
- 7.9 The Supplier shall provide training on a continuing basis for all Supplier Personnel, in compliance with the Security Policy and the security plan.

8. SUB-CONTRACTORS

- 8.1 The Supplier shall not sub-contract any of its obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of DFID.
- 8.2 If, having obtained DFID's consent, the Supplier sub-contracts any of its obligations, the sub-contract shall:
 - (a) provide that payments due to the Sub-contractor shall be made not more than 30 days after submission to the Supplier of a valid invoice; and
 - (b) include rights for the Supplier and obligations on the Sub-contractor to ensure that DFID's rights to require replacement of personnel (as set out in Clause 6.3 (Personnel)) and DFID's rights and the Supplier's obligations (as detailed within this Contract) can be enforced against the Sub-contractor.
- 8.3 The Sub-contract shall also include a provision enabling DFID to have the ability to directly enforce the benefit of the sub-Contract under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, obligations in respect of security and secrecy, intellectual property and audit rights for the benefit of DFID corresponding to those placed on the Supplier, but with such variations as DFID reasonably considers necessary. The Supplier shall not include in any Sub-contract any provision the effect of which would be to limit the ability of the Sub-contractor to contract directly with DFID or a replacement provider of Services.

9. PROCUREMENT OF EQUIPMENT

- 9.1 Subject to Clause 9.4 all Equipment to be procured pursuant to this Contract and paid for by DFID shall be procured by a DFID registered procurement agent, acting as agent of DFID ("the Procurement Agent") or as agreed by DFID.
- 9.2 For the purpose of the appointment of a Procurement Agent and for this purpose only, the Supplier shall act as an agent of DFID.
- 9.3 The Supplier shall provide the Procurement Agent with sufficient details for the satisfactory procurement and delivery of Equipment and shall manage the Procurement Agent on DFID's behalf.
- 9.4 Where the total value of the Equipment is less than 50% of the Financial Limit or the current EU Threshold (£106,047), whichever is less the Supplier may, subject to DFID's prior written consent, procure such Equipment.
- 9.5 All procurement of Equipment shall:
 - (a) be undertaken in accordance with DFID's "corporate social and environmental responsibility information note" or such other procedures as may be agreed in writing by DFID;

- (b) achieve "Value for Money" and be conducted in a fully transparent manner;
- (c) be on the basis that the ownership in Equipment shall vest in DFID, and shall be so marked.
- 9.6 "Value for Money" shall mean procuring at the optimum combination of whole-life cost and quality to meet requirements.

10. USE OF AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR EQUIPMENT

- Equipment may only be used in providing the Services and shall be safely kept and maintained. Personal use of Equipment by the Supplier is not permitted unless DFID gives prior written consent.
- 10.2 The Supplier shall keep an up to date inventory of the Equipment its condition and location and make such inventory available to DFID immediately on request.
- 10.3 Subject to Clause 10.4 the Supplier shall be responsible for all loss or damage to Equipment other than that caused by fair wear and tear. The Supplier shall notify DFID immediately the Supplier becomes aware of any loss of or damage to Equipment.
- 10.4 Except as required by law or circumstance, the Supplier shall not insure Equipment. DFID shall bear the risk in respect of loss or damage provided such loss or damage was not due to the Supplier's negligence and provided the Supplier obtains and pays to DFID such proper compensation as may be due from any third party in respect of such loss or damage to the Equipment.
- 10.5 The Supplier shall obtain DFID's instructions on the disposal of Equipment and comply with such instructions.

11. MONITORING OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE

- Prior to the Commencement Date DFID shall agree in consultation with the Supplier the arrangements for the purpose of monitoring by the Supplier of the performance of its obligations under this Contract.
- 11.2 These arrangements, as identified within Section 3 will include without limitation:
 - (a) regular meetings;
 - (b) the regular delivery of written management reports;
 - (c) monthly report on Key Performance Indicators.

12. PROGRESS & FINANCIAL REPORTS

12.1 Where progress and financial reports are to be submitted under the Contract, the Supplier shall render those reports at such time and in such form as may be specified by DFID or where not specified by DFID, as otherwise agreed between the Parties

13. RE-TENDERING AND HANDOVER

- 13.1 Within 21 days of being so requested by DFID's Representative the Supplier shall provide:
 - (a) and thereafter keep updated and accessible to DFID, in a fully indexed and catalogued format, all the information reasonably necessary to enable DFID to issue tender documents for the future provision of the Services and for a third party to prepare an informed, non-qualified offer for those Services and not be disadvantaged in any procurement process compared to the Supplier (if the Supplier is invited to participate);
 - (b) a draft exit plan to be agreed with DFID that shall set out each Parties obligations in detail in order to ensure a smooth and efficient transfer of the Services to DFID for a Successor Supplier. The Parties shall review and update the exit plan annually and as soon as reasonably practicable in the event of a material change in any aspect of the Services which could reasonably be expected to impact upon the exit plan in order to ensure that the exit plan remains relevant.

Payment

14. FEES

Any fees payable by DFID for the Services under this Contract are deemed to cover the cost of salary, overseas inducements, leave allowances, bonuses, profit, taxes, insurances, superannuation, non-working days and all other costs including, but not limited to, clothing, passports, visas and vaccinations, overheads and expenses of whatsoever

nature that may be incurred by the Supplier in the delivery of the Services except where otherwise specifically provided for in this Contract.

15. EXPENSES

- 15.1 Travel and living expenses will be paid at a rate consistent with the Schedule of Prices at Section 5. All journeys by rail or air will be made by a class of travel that is no more than "standard economy".
- 15.2 The budgets identified in Section 5 (Schedule of Prices) represent the maximum payment to the Supplier under this Contract. DFID reserves the right to ask for proof of purchase and refuse payment where this cannot be reasonably provided.

16. MILESTONE PAYMENTS

Where the Parties have agreed in the Schedule of Prices that the Services will be provided on a fixed price basis, then the fixed price shall be paid according to the schedule of prices as detailed in the Schedule of Prices which may relate to the achievement of specific predefined milestones, dates or acceptance and shall be inclusive of all Supplier costs.

17. SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

- Payments pursuant to clause 16.1 are subject to the satisfaction of the Project Officer in relation to the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under the Contract and to verification by the Project Officer that all prior payments made to the Supplier under this Contract were properly due.
- 17.2 If for any reason DFID is dissatisfied with the performance of this Contract, an appropriate sum may be withheld from any payment otherwise due to the Supplier. In such event DFID shall identify the particular element(s) of the Services with which it is dissatisfied together with the reasons for such dissatisfaction, and payment by DFID shall be made to the Supplier of the amount outstanding will be made upon remedy of any unsatisfactory work or resolution of outstanding queries.
- 17.3 Should DFID determine after paying for a particular part of the Services that this has not been completed satisfactorily, DFID may recover, or withhold from further payments, an amount not exceeding that previously charged for that part of the Service until the unsatisfactory part of the Service is remedied to its satisfaction.

18. RECOVERY OF SUMS DUE TO DFID

- 18.1 Wherever any sum of money is payable to DFID by the Supplier as a sum specifically ascertained under or in respect of the Contract (including any Key Performance Indicator related or other rebate or any sum which the Supplier is liable to pay to DFID in respect of any breach of this Contract), DFID may unilaterally deduct that sum from any sum then due or which at any later time becomes due to the Supplier under this Contract or under any other contract with DFID or with any other department, office or agency of the Crown.
- 18.2 DFID shall give at least 21 days' notice to the Supplier of its intention to make a deduction under Clause 18.1, giving particulars of the sum to be recovered and the contract under which the payment arises from which the deduction is to be made.
- 18.3 Any overpayment by DFID to the Supplier, whether of the Contract Price or of Value Added Tax, shall be a sum of money recoverable from the Supplier.
- 18.4 The rights of the Parties in respect of set-off are fully set out in this Clause 18 and no other right relating to set-off shall be implied as a term of the Contract.

19. PAYMENTS & INVOICING INSTRUCTIONS

- 19.1 Subject to DFID being satisfied that the Supplier is or has been carrying out their duties, obligations and responsibilities under this Contract, sums duly approved by DFID shall be paid within 30 days of receipt of a valid invoice
- 19.2 Payment shall be made in sterling in the UK. Expenses (if any) arising in foreign currency shall be reimbursed at the exchange rate stated in the London Financial Times "Guide to World Currencies" on the Friday immediately preceding the date on which the purchase was made or services acquired by the Supplier or, if this took place on a Friday, at the rate so stated on that day.
- 19.3 Unless otherwise expressly provided in Section 4 (Special Conditions) or Section 5 (Schedule of Prices), invoices should be submitted monthly in arrears to the Accounts Payable Section, DFID Financial Management Group, Abercrombie House, Eaglesham Road, East Kilbride, Glasgow, G75 8EA, and in accordance with this clause 19.

- 19.4 DFID shall unless otherwise expressly provided in Section 4 (Special Conditions) make payments due by direct credit through the UK Bank Clearing Systems (BACS). All invoices must contain details of the bank account to which payments are to be made.
- The Supplier shall submit an original invoice to DFID as indicated in Section 5: Schedule of Prices, in respect of the Services provided by the Supplier. Each invoice shall contain all appropriate references, a detailed breakdown of the Services and the appropriate Prices or Rates and shall be supported by any other documentation required DFID's Representative to substantiate the invoice.
- 19.6 All invoices should correspond with the budget lines identified in the Schedule of Prices in Section 5 of this Contract.
- 19.7 DFID may request proof of purchase in respect of any item and shall be entitled to refuse to meet a claim if this cannot be provided.
- 19.8 The final invoice presented by the Supplier in connection with this Contract should be endorsed "Final Invoice".
- 19.9 Any invoice not presented in accordance with this clause 19 may be rejected by DFID and in any event shall be liable to query and delay in payment. DFID reserves the right to not pay any amount due in respect of an invoice received by DFID more than 90 days after the day of the Supplier becoming entitled to invoice for the payment to which it relates.

20. UNITED KINGDOM INCOME TAX AND NATIONAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS

- 20.1 Where the Supplier or any Supplier Personnel are liable to be taxed in the UK or to pay national insurance contributions in respect of consideration received under this Contract, the Supplier shall:
 - (a) at all times comply with the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003 and all other statutes and regulations relating to income tax, and the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 and all other statutes and regulations relating to national insurance contributions, in respect of that consideration;
 - (b) indemnify DFID against any income tax, national insurance and social security contributions and any other liability, deduction, contribution, assessment or claim arising from or made in connection with the provision of the Services by the Supplier or any Supplier Personnel.

Protection of Information

21. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 21.1 All intellectual property rights in all material (including but not limited to reports, data, designs whether or not electronically stored) produced by the Supplier or the Supplier's Personnel pursuant to the performance of the Services ("the Material") shall be the property of the Supplier.
- 21.2 The Supplier hereby grants to DFID a perpetual, world-wide, non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free licence to use all the Material.
- 21.3 For the purpose of Clause 21.2, "use" shall mean, without limitation, the reproduction, publication and sublicence of all the Material and the intellectual property rights therein, including the reproduction and sale of the Material and products incorporating the same for use by any person or for sale or other dealing anywhere in the world.

22. SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

- The Supplier shall comply, and shall procure the compliance of the Suppliers Personnel, with the Security Policy and the security plan and the Supplier shall ensure that the security plan produced by the Supplier fully complies with the Security Policy.
- 22.2 DFID's security policy can be accessed on the DFID website at http://www.dfid.gov.uk/work-with-us/procurement/dfid-information-security-policy-for-contractorsconsultants/ or as notified to the Supplier from time to time. The Supplier shall ensure that they keep up to date with the latest version of the Security Policy on this website.
- 22.3 If the Supplier believes that a change to the Security Policy will have a material and unavoidable cost implication to the Services it may submit a change request. In doing so, the Supplier must support its request by providing evidence of the cause of any increased costs and the steps that it has taken to mitigate those costs. Any change to the Charges shall then be agreed in discussion with the Contract Officer.

22.4 Until and/or unless a change to the Charges is agreed by DFID pursuant to clause 22.3 the Supplier shall continue to perform the Services in accordance with its obligations and for the Charges applicable prior to any change request.

23. MALICIOUS SOFTWARE

- 23.1 The Supplier shall, as an enduring obligation throughout the Term, use the latest versions of anti-virus definitions available [from an industry accepted anti-virus software vendor] to check for and delete Malicious Software from the ICT Environment.
- 23.2 Notwithstanding clause 23.1 if Malicious Software is found, the Parties shall co-operate to reduce the effect of the Malicious Software and, particularly if Malicious Software causes loss of operational efficiency or loss or corruption of DFID Data, assist each other to mitigate any losses and to restore the Services to their desired operating efficiency.
- Any cost arising out of the actions of the Parties taken in compliance with the provisions of clause 23.2 shall be borne by the Parties as follows:
 - (a) By the Supplier where the Malicious Software originates from the Supplier Software, the Third Party Software or the DFID Data (whilst the DFID Data was under the control of the Supplier); and
 - (b) By DFID if the Malicious Software originates from the DFID Software or the DFID Data (whilst DFID Data was under the control of DFID).

24. TRANSPARENCY

- 24.1 The parties acknowledge that, except for any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (Clause 28), the content of this Contract is not confidential information. DFID shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion whether any of the content of the Contract is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA.
- 24.2 Notwithstanding any other term of this Contract, the Supplier hereby gives their consent for DFID to publish the Contract in its entirety, including from time to time agreed changes to the Contract, to the general public.
- 24.3 DFID may consult with the supplier to inform its decision regarding any exemptions with regard to FOIA but DFID shall have the final decision in its absolute discretion.
- 24.4 The Supplier shall assist and cooperate with DFID to enable DFID to publish this Contract.
- 24.5 The Supplier acknowledges that DFID endorses/supports the requirements of the IATI standard and shall assist and cooperate with DFID, to enable the Supplier to understand the different elements of IATI implementation and to comply with the different data, policy and technical considerations that need to be taken into account.
- 24.6 The Supplier shall:
 - (a) publish information data to the IATI standard, that relates to a specific activity in a single, common, electronic format for the transparent, accurate, timely and comprehensive publishing of data, on all activities in the supply chain, in the delivery of development cooperation and humanitarian aid
 - (b) provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by DFID to enable DFID to respond to the IATI requirements.

25. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 25.1 Except to the extent set out in this Clause 25 or where disclosure is expressly permitted elsewhere in this Contract, each Party shall:
 - (a) treat the other Party's Confidential Information as confidential and safeguard it accordingly;
 - (b) not disclose the other Party's Confidential Information to any other person without the owner's prior written consent.
- 25.2 Clause 25.1 shall not apply to the extent that:

- such disclosure is a requirement of Law applicable to the Party making the disclosure, including any requirements for disclosure under the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice pursuant to Clause 28(Freedom of Information);
- such information was in the possession of the Party making the disclosure without obligation of confidentiality prior to its disclosure by the information owner;
- (c) such information was obtained from a third party without obligation of confidentiality;
- (d) such information was already in the public domain at the time of disclosure otherwise than by a breach of this Contract;
- (e) it is independently developed without access to the other party's Confidential Information.
- 25.3 The Supplier may only disclose DFID's Confidential Information to the Supplier's Personnel who are directly involved in the provision of the Services and who need to know the information, and shall ensure that such Supplier's Personnel are aware of and shall comply with these obligations as to confidentiality.
- The Supplier shall not, and shall procure that the Supplier's Personnel do not, use any of DFID's Confidential Information received otherwise than for the purposes of this Contract.
- 25.5 At the written request of DFID, the Supplier shall procure that those members of the Supplier's Personnel referred to in Clause 25.3, respectively sign a confidentiality undertaking prior to commencing any work in accordance with this Contract.
- 25.6 Nothing in this Contract shall prevent DFID from disclosing the Supplier's Confidential Information:
 - (a) on a confidential basis to any Central Government Body for any proper purpose of DFID or of the relevant Central Government Body;
 - (b) to Parliament and Parliamentary Committees or if required by any Parliamentary reporting requirement;
 - (c) to the extent that DFID (acting reasonably) deems disclosure necessary or appropriate in the course of carrying out its public functions;
 - (d) on a confidential basis to a professional adviser, consultant, supplier or other person engaged by any of the entities described in Clause 25.6 (a) (including any benchmarking organisation) for any purpose relating to or connected with this Contract;
 - (e) on a confidential basis for the purpose of the exercise of its rights under this Contract, including the Audit Rights, its step-in rights pursuant to Clause 31 (Access and Audit), its rights to appoint a Remedial Adviser pursuant to Clause 45 (Dispute Resolution) and Exit Management rights;
 - (f) on a confidential basis to a proposed Successor Body in connection with any assignment, novation or disposal of any of its rights, obligations or liabilities under this Contract, and for the purposes of the foregoing, references to disclosure on a confidential basis shall mean disclosure subject to a confidentiality agreement or arrangement containing terms no less stringent than those placed on DFID under this Clause 25.
 - (g) for the purpose of the examination and certification of DFID's accounts.
- 25.7 DFID shall use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that any government department, Contracting Authority, employee, third party or Sub-contractor to whom the Supplier's Confidential Information is disclosed pursuant to clause 25.6 is made aware of DFID's obligations of confidentiality.
- Nothing in this clause 25 shall prevent either party from using any techniques, ideas or know-how gained during the performance of the Contract in the course of its normal business to the extent that this use does not result in a disclosure of the other party's Confidential Information or an infringement of IPR.

26. OFFICIAL SECRETS ACT

The Supplier shall ensure that all members of the Supplier's Personnel are aware that the Official Secrets Acts 1911 to 1989 applies to them respectively.

27. DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

27.1 The Supplier and the Suppliers Personnel, servants, agents or Sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalves shall not, without the prior written consent of DFID, disclose to any third party any confidential information obtained during or arising from this Contract (other than in the proper performance of this Contract or as may be required by a court of competent jurisdiction). In addition, no publicity is to be given to this Contract without the prior written consent of DFID.

28. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

- 28.1 The Supplier acknowledges that DFID is subject to the requirements of the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice and shall assist and cooperate with DFID to enable DFID to comply with its Information disclosure obligations.
- 28.2 The Supplier shall and shall ensure that its Sub-contractors shall:
 - (a) transfer to DFID all Requests for Information that it receives as soon as practicable and in any event within two Working Days of receiving a Request for Information;
 - (b) provide DFID with a copy of all Information in its possession, or power in the form that DFID requires within five Working Days (or such other period as DFID may specify) of DFID's request;
 - (c) provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by DFID to enable DFID to respond to the Request for Information within the time for compliance set out in section 10 of the FOIA or regulation 5 of the Environmental Information Regulations.
- 28.3 DFID shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion and notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract or any other agreement whether the Commercially Sensitive Information and/or any other Information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice.
- 28.4 In no event shall the Supplier respond directly to a Request for Information unless expressly authorised to do so by DFID.
- 28.5 The Supplier acknowledges that (notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 28) DFID may, acting in accordance with the Department of Constitutional Affairs' Code of Practice on the Discharge of the Functions of Public Authorities under Part 1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("the Code"), be obliged under the FOIA, or the Environmental Information Regulations to disclose information concerning the Supplier or the Services:
 - (a) in certain circumstances without consulting the Supplier;
 - (b) following consultation with the Supplier and having taken their views into account;
 - (c) provided always that where Clause 28.5 (a) applies DFID shall, in accordance with any recommendations of the Code, take reasonable steps, where appropriate, to give the Supplier advanced notice, or failing that, to draw the disclosure to the Supplier's attention after any such disclosure.
- 28.6 The Supplier shall ensure that all Information is retained for disclosure in accordance with clauses 28.7 and 28.8 and shall permit DFID to inspect such records as requested by DFID from time to time.
- 28.7 The Supplier shall, during this Contract and for a period of at least seven years following the expiry or termination of this Contract, retain and maintain all Information:
 - in accordance with the requirements of the Public Records Office and in accordance with the exercise
 of the degree of care that would be expected from a leading company within the relevant industry or
 business sector;
 - (b) in chronological order;
 - (c) in a form that is capable of audit;
 - (d) at its own expense.

28.8 Wherever practical, original Information shall be retained and maintained in hard copy form.

29. DFID DATA

- 29.1 The Supplier shall not delete or remove any proprietary notices contained within or relating to DFID Data.
- 29.2 The Supplier shall not store, copy, disclose, or use DFID Data except as necessary for the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under this Contract or as otherwise expressly authorised in writing by DFID.
- To the extent that DFID Data is held and/or processed by the Supplier, the Supplier shall supply that DFID Data to DFID as requested by DFID in the format(s) specified by DFID.
- 29.4 Upon receipt or creation by the Supplier of any DFID Data and during any collection, processing, storage and transmission by the Supplier of any DFID Data, the Supplier shall take responsibility for preserving the integrity of DFID Data and preventing the corruption or loss of DFID Data.
- 29.5 The Supplier shall perform secure back-ups of all DFID Data and shall ensure that up-to-date back-ups are stored off-site in accordance with the Security Policy. The Supplier shall ensure that such back-ups are available to DFID at all times upon request, with delivery times as specified by DFID.
- 29.6 The Supplier shall ensure that the system on which the Supplier holds any DFID Data, including back-up data, is a secure system that complies with the Security Policy.
- 29.7 If DFID Data is corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded as a result of the Supplier's Default so as to be unusable, DFID may:
 - (a) require the Supplier (at the Supplier's expense) to restore or procure the restoration of DFID Data to the extent and in accordance with the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Provisions specified in the Security Policy and the Supplier shall do so as soon as practicable but not later than three days following a written request from DFID; and/or
 - (b) itself restore or procure the restoration of DFID Data, and shall be repaid by the Supplier any reasonable expenses incurred in doing so to the extent and in accordance with the requirements specified in the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery provisions specified in the Security Policy.
- 29.8 If at any time the Supplier suspects or has reason to believe that DFID Data has or may become corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded in any way for any reason, then the Supplier shall notify DFID immediately and inform DFID of the remedial action the Supplier proposes to take.
- 29.9 Where required in accordance with the Terms of Reference (Section 3) and tender documentation, the Supplier shall obtain and maintain certification under the HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme at the level set out in the Terms of Reference (Section 3) and tender documentation.

30. PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA

- With respect to the Parties' rights and obligations under this Contract, the parties agree that DFID is the Data Controller and that the Supplier is the Data Processor.
- 30.2 The Supplier shall:
 - (a) process the Personal Data only in accordance with instructions from DFID (which may be specific instructions or instructions of a general nature as set out in this Contract or as otherwise notified by DFID to the Supplier during the Term);
 - (b) process the Personal Data only to the extent, and in such manner, as is necessary for the provision of the Services or as is required by Law or any Regulatory Body;
 - (c) implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect the Personal Data against unauthorised or unlawful processing and against accidental loss, destruction, damage, alteration or disclosure. These measures shall be appropriate to the harm which might result from any unauthorised or unlawful processing, accidental loss, destruction or damage to the Personal Data and having regard to the nature of the Personal Data which is to be protected;
 - take reasonable steps to ensure the reliability of any Supplier's Personnel who have access to the Personal Data;

- (e) obtain prior written consent from DFID in order to transfer the Personal Data to any Sub-contractors or Affiliates for the provision of the Services;
- (f) ensure that all Supplier's Personnel required to access the Personal Data are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and comply with the obligations set out in this Clause 30;
- ensure that none of Supplier's Personnel publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third party unless directed in writing to do so by DFID;
- (h) notify DFID (within two Working Days) if it receives:
 - (i) a request from a Data Subject to have access to that person's Personal Data; or
 - (ii) a complaint or request relating to DFID's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
- provide DFID with full cooperation and assistance in relation to any complaint or request made, including by:
 - (i) providing DFID with full details of the complaint or request;
 - (ii) complying with a data access request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Legislation and in accordance with DFID's instructions;
 - (iii) providing DFID with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject (within the timescales required by DFID);
 - (iv) providing DFID with any information requested by DFID;
- (j) permit DFID or its representatives (subject to reasonable and appropriate confidentiality undertakings), to inspect and audit, in accordance with clause 31 (Access and Audit), Supplier's data processing activities (and/or those of its agents, subsidiaries and Sub-contractors) and comply with all reasonable requests or directions by DFID to enable DFID to verify and/or procure that the Supplier is in full compliance with its obligations under this Contract;
- (k) provide a written description of the technical and organisational methods employed by the Supplier for processing Personal Data (within the timescales required by DFID);
- (I) not Process Personal Data outside the United Kingdom without the prior written consent of DFID and, where DFID consents to a transfer, to comply with:
 - (i) the obligations of a Data Controller under the Eight Data Protection Principle set out in Schedule 1 of the Data Protection Act 1998 by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred:
 - (ii) any reasonable instructions notified to it by DFID.
- 30.3 The Supplier shall comply at all times with the Data Protection Legislation and shall not perform its obligations under this Contract in such a way as to cause DFID to breach any of its applicable obligations under the Data Protection Legislation.

31. ACCESS AND AUDIT

- The Supplier and any Sub-contractor shall keep secure and maintain until six years after the final payment of all sums due to the Supplier under the Contract, or such other period as may be agreed between the Parties, full and accurate records of the Services, all expenditure reimbursed by DFID and all payments made by DFID.
- 31.2 The Supplier and/or Sub-contractor shall grant to DFID, or its authorised agents, such access to those records as they may reasonably require in order to check the Supplier's compliance with the Contract and monies utilised, throughout the whole supply chain.
- 31.3 For the purposes of the examination and certification of DFID's accounts, or any examination under section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 or annual re-enactment thereof as to the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which DFID has used its resources, the Comptroller and Auditor General may examine such documents as he may reasonably require which are owned, held or otherwise within the control of the Supplier and may require the Supplier to provide

- such oral or written explanations as he may reasonably require for those purposes. The Supplier shall give all reasonable assistance to the Comptroller and Auditor General for those purposes.
- 31.4 Clause 31.3 applies only in respect of documents relating to the Contract and only for the purpose of the auditing of DFID. It does not constitute an agreement under section 6(3)(d) of the National Audit Act 1983 such as to make the Supplier the subject of auditing under that Act.
- In addition to where an audit is imposed on DFID by a Regulatory Body (in which case DFID may carry out the audit required without prejudice to its other rights) DFID may conduct an audit:
 - a) to review the integrity, confidentiality and security of DFID Data;
 - b) to review the Supplier's compliance with the Data Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in accordance with generally and in accordance with the Contract and any other legislation applicable to the Services.
- 31.6 Subject to DFID's obligations of confidentiality under this Contract, the Supplier shall on demand provide DFID (and/or its agents or representatives) with all reasonable co-operation and assistance in relation to each audit, including:
 - a) all information requested by DFID within the permitted scope of the audit;
 - b) reasonable access to any Sites controlled by the Supplier and to any equipment used (whether exclusively or non-exclusively) in the performance of the Services;
 - c) reasonable access to Sub-Contractors throughout the supply chain;
 - d) access to the Supplier's system;
 - e) access to the Supplier's Personnel.
- 31.7 Where it is found by DFID that any overpayment has been made to the Supplier the Supplier shall reimburse DFID such amount within 28 days of the date of DFID's written demand.

Compliance with Legal Obligations

32. PREVENTION OF FRAUD AND BRIBERY

- 32.1 The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it, nor to the best of its knowledge any Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, have at any time prior to the Commencement Date:
 - (a) committed a Prohibited Act or been formally notified that it is subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged Prohibited Act; and/or
 - (b) been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act.
- 32.2 The Supplier, their servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf shall not during the term of this Contract:
 - (a) commit a Prohibited Act; and/or
 - (b) do or suffer anything to be done which would cause DFID or any of DFID's employees, consultants, suppliers, Sub-contractors or agents to contravene any of the Relevant Requirements or otherwise incur any liability in relation to the Relevant Requirements.
- 32.3 The Supplier shall during the term of this Contract:
 - (a) establish, maintain and enforce, and require that its Sub-contractors establish, maintain and enforce, policies and procedures which are adequate to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and prevent the occurrence of a Prohibited Act;
 - (b) keep appropriate records of its compliance with its obligations under Clause 32.3(a) and make such records available to DFID on request.
- 32.4 The Supplier shall immediately notify DFID in writing if it becomes aware of any breach of Clause 32.1 and/or 32.2, or has reason to believe that it has or any Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf have:
 - (a) been subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged Prohibited Act;
 - (b) been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act; and/or

- (c) received a request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind in connection with the performance of this Contract or otherwise suspects that any person or party directly or indirectly connected with this Contract has committed or attempted to commit a Prohibited Act.
- 32.5 The Supplier warrants and represents to DFID that to the best of its knowledge, that neither the Supplier, Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf:
 - (a) has given, offered or agreed to give or accepted, any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing or forbearing to do or for having done or forborne to do any act in relation to the obtaining or execution of any contract or for showing or forbearing to show favour or disfavour to any person or entity in relation to any contract; or
 - (b) has entered into any contract in connection with which commission has been paid or agreed to be paid by or to the Supplier or Supplier's Personnel or on their behalf or to their knowledge unless, before such contract was made, particulars of any such commission and of the terms of any agreement for the payment of such commission were disclosed in writing to DFID, whose written consent was subsequently given to such payment.
- 32.6 Neither the Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, nor any person acting on their behalf shall accept for their own benefit or pass on for the benefit of partner government, recipient or end user, any trade commission, discount, voucher scheme, re-sale or similar payment or benefit in connection with this Contract.
- 32.7 Where the Supplier or any of its employees, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, does any of the acts mentioned in Clause 32.2 or commits any offence under the Bribery Act 2010, with or without the knowledge of the Supplier, in relation to this Contract or any other contract with the Crown, DFID shall be entitled:
 - (a) to terminate the Contract with immediate effect by written notice to the Supplier and recover from the Supplier the amount of any loss resulting from the termination;
 - (b) to recover from the Supplier the amount or value of any such gift, consideration or commission;
 - (c) to recover from the Supplier any other loss sustained as a result of any breach of this Clause 32, whether or not the Contract is terminated.
- 32.8 DFID and the Supplier will immediately and without undue delay inform each other of any event that interferes or threatens to materially interfere with the successful implementation of the project, whether financed in full or in part by DFID, including credible suspicion of/or actual fraud, bribery, corruption or any other financial irregularity or impropriety.

DFID have an expert fraud investigation unit, that should be contacted in the first instance at fraud@dfid.gov.uk or +44 (0)1355 843351. All suspicions will be treated with the utmost confidentiality.

- 32.9 When exercising its rights or remedies under this Clause DFID shall:-
 - (a) act proportionately in the light of the gravity and circumstances of the particular breach; and
 - (b) give all due consideration, where appropriate, to the use of remedies other than termination of the Contract.

33. ANTI-TERRORISM REGULATIONS

- In accordance to the Terrorism Act 2000 and all subsequent regulations pursuant to this Act, the Supplier will assure itself to the best of its knowledge that UK funding, including financial assets or economic resources is not made available, either directly or indirectly to, or for the benefit of persons, groups or entities listed in accordance with European Council Regulation EC/2580/2001 (as amended) and/or the Terrorism (United Nations Measures) Orders 2009 of the United Kingdom, or contravene the provisions of those and any subsequent applicable terrorism legislation.
- The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it, nor to the best of its knowledge any Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, have at any time prior to the Commencement Date and/or during the term of this Contract appeared on the Home Office Proscribed Terrorist Organisations List.
- 33.3 The Supplier shall immediately notify DFID in writing if it becomes aware of any breach of Clause 33.1 and/or 33.2, or has reason to believe that it has or any Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalves have:
 - (a) been subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged infringement of these Clauses 33.1 and/or 33.2;

- (b) been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts.
- 33.4 Where the Supplier or any of his employees, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, breaches any of the acts mentioned in Clauses 33.1 or 33.2 commits any offence under the Terrorism Act 2000, with or without the knowledge of the Supplier, in relation to this Contract or any other contract with the Crown, DFID shall be entitled:
 - (a) to terminate the Contract with immediate effect by written notice to the Supplier and recover from the Supplier the amount of any loss resulting from the termination;
 - (b) to recover from the Supplier any other loss sustained as a result of any breach of this Clause 33, whether or not the Contract has been terminated.

34. DISCRIMINATION

- 34.1 The Supplier shall not unlawfully discriminate either directly or indirectly against protected characteristics such as race, colour, ethnic or national origin, disability, sex or sexual orientation, religion or belief, or age and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing the Supplier shall not unlawfully discriminate within the meaning and scope of the provisions of all relevant legislation including the Equality Act 2010, the International Development (Gender Equality) Act 2014 or other relevant or equivalent legislation, or any statutory modification or reenactment thereof.
- 34.2 The Supplier shall adhere to the current relevant codes of practice or recommendations published by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. The Supplier shall take all reasonable steps to secure the observance of these provisions and codes of conduct by all suppliers, employees or agents of the Supplier and all suppliers and Subcontractors employed in the execution of this Contract.
- The Supplier will comply with any request by DFID to assist DFID in meeting its obligations under the Equality Act 2010 and to allow DFID to assess the Supplier's compliance with its obligations under the Equality Act 2010.
- 34.4 Where any investigation is concluded or proceedings are brought under the Equality Act 2010 which arise directly or indirectly out of any act or omission of the Supplier, its agents or sub-contractors, or Supplier's Personnel, and where there is a finding against the Supplier in such investigation or proceedings, the Supplier will indemnify DFID with respect to all costs, charges and expenses (including legal and administrative expenses) arising out of or in connection with any such investigation or proceedings and such other financial redress to cover any payment DFID may have been ordered or required to pay to a third party.

35. TAX COMPLIANCE

- Particularly relating to occasions of Disclosure of Tax Avoidance Schemes (DOTAS) in line with General Anti-Abuse Rule (GAAR), the Supplier represents and warrants that as at the Commencement Date, it has notified DFID in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance or any litigation that is involved in that is connection with any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance.
- 35.2 If, at any point during the Term, an Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance occurs, the Supplier shall:
 - (a) notify DFID in writing of such fact within 5 Working Days of its occurrence;
 - (b) promptly provide to DFID:
 - (i) details of the steps which the Supplier is taking to address the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance and to prevent the same from recurring, together with any mitigating factors that it considers relevant; and
 - (ii) such other information in relation to the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as DFID may reasonably require.

Liabilities

36. LIMIT OF LIABILITY

- 36.1 Except as stated in Clause 36.2, where there has been misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty or fraud by the Supplier or the Supplier's Personnel the Supplier's liability under this Contract shall be limited to the amount of the Financial Limit.
- 36.2 Neither Party limits its liability for:

- (a) death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or that of its employees, agents or Sub-contractors (as applicable);
- (b) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation by it or its employees;
- (c) breach of any obligation as to title implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982; or
- (d) any liability to the extent it cannot be limited or excluded by Law.
- 36.3 Subject always to Clauses 36.2; in no event shall either Party be liable to the other for any:
 - a)loss of profits, business, revenue or goodwill; and/or
 - b)indirect or consequential loss or damage of any nature and howsoever caused, even if the losses were reasonably foreseeable or the Party has been advised of the possibility of such losses occurring.
- The Supplier shall not exclude liability for additional operational, administrative costs and/or expenses or wasted expenditure resulting from the direct Default of the Supplier.

37. INDEMNITY

- 37.1 Subject to Clauses 36.1 to 36.4 (inclusive), the Supplier shall indemnify DFID in respect of any loss, damage or claim howsoever arising out of or in consequence of negligent acts or omissions by the Supplier or the Supplier's Personnel or any claims made against DFID by third parties in respect thereof and in relation to this Contract.
- 37.2 The Supplier shall not be responsible for any injury, loss, damage, cost or expense if and to the extent that it is caused by the negligence or wilful misconduct of DFID or DFID's employees, or by breach by DFID of its obligations under the Contract.

38. INSURANCE

- 38.1 The Supplier shall effect and maintain, and shall procure that their Sub-contractors effect and maintain, with a reputable insurance company a policy or policies of insurance providing a level of cover not less than the Financial Limit in respect of all risks which may be incurred by the Supplier, arising out of the Supplier's and/or their Sub-contractors performance of their obligations under the Contract, including death or personal injury, loss of or damage to property or any other loss. Such policies shall include cover in respect of any financial loss arising from any advice given or omitted to be given by the Supplier. Such insurance shall be maintained for the duration of the Contract Period and for a minimum of 6 (six) years following the expiration or earlier termination of the Contract.
- 38.2 Without limitation to Clause 38.6 the Supplier shall effect and maintain and shall procure that all agents, professional consultants and Sub-contractors effect and maintain, employer's liability insurance in respect of the Supplier's Personnel in accordance with any legal requirement from time to time in force. The Supplier shall also effect and maintain, and shall ensure that all agents, professional consultants and Sub-contractors involved in the supply of the Services effect and maintain, appropriate professional indemnity insurance cover during the Contract Period and for a minimum of 6 (six) years following the expiration or earlier termination of the Contract.
- 38.3 The Supplier shall give DFID, immediately on request, copies of all insurance policies referred to in this Clause 38 or a broker's verification of insurance to demonstrate that the appropriate cover is in place, together with receipts or other evidence of payment of the latest premiums due under those policies.
- With regard to any breach of any obligations implied by Section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982, the Supplier shall maintain professional indemnity insurance cover of an amount not less than the Financial Limit.

Control of Contract

39. VARIATIONS

- 39.1 No variation to the terms or scope of this Contract shall be effective without the Contract Officer's prior written consent and recorded in writing in a formal Contract Amendment Letter (Appendix A). DFID shall have no liability in respect of work performed outside the Services set out in Section 3 (Terms of Reference).
- 39.2 The Supplier may request a Variation provided that:

- (a) the Supplier shall notify DFID's Representative in writing of any additional or changed requirement which it considers should give rise to a Variation;
- (b) any proposed Variation shall be fully supported by a formal, technical and commercial justification.
- 39.3 DFID shall, having the sole and absolute tight to do so, either approve or reject any Variation proposed by the Supplier.

40. ASSIGNMENT AND NOVATION

- 40.1 The Supplier shall not assign, novate or otherwise dispose of or create any trust in relation to any or all of its rights, obligations or liabilities under this Contract without the prior written consent of DFID.
- 40.2 Subject to Clause 40.1, the Supplier may assign to a third party ("the Assignee") the right to receive payment of the Contract Price or any part thereof due to the Supplier under this Contract (including any interest to which DFID is liable under the Late Payments of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998). Any assignment under this clause 40.2 shall be subject to:
 - (a) deduction of any sums in respect of which DFID exercises its right of recovery under Clause 18 (Recovery of Sums Due);
 - (b) all related rights of DFID under the Contract in relation to the recovery of sums due but unpaid; and
 - (c) DFID receiving notification under both clauses 40.3 and 40.4.
- 40.3 In the event that the Supplier assigns the right to receive the Contract Price under clause 40.2, the Supplier shall notify DFID in writing of the assignment and the date upon which the assignment becomes effective.
- 40.4 The Supplier shall notify DFID of the assignee's contact information and bank account details to which DFID shall make payment.

41. WAIVER

41.1 A waiver of any of the terms and/or conditions of this Contract shall be valid only where it is agreed expressly in writing and signed by the parties. No failure or delay by a Party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Contract or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

Default and Termination

42. FORCE MAJEURE

- 42.1 Any failure or delay by the Supplier in performing its obligations under this Contract which results from a failure or delay by an agent, Sub-contractor or supplier shall be regarded as due to a Force Majeure Event only if that agent, Sub-contractor or supplier is itself impeded by a Force Majeure Event from complying with an obligation to the Supplier.
- Where the performance by the Supplier of their obligations under this Contract is delayed, hindered or prevented by a Force Majeure Event, the Supplier shall promptly notify DFID in writing, specifying the nature of the Force Majeure Event and stating the anticipated delay in the performance of this Contract.
- 42.3 From the date of receipt of notice given in accordance with Clause 42.2, DFID may, at its sole discretion, either suspend this Contract for up to a period of 6 months ("the Suspension Period") or terminate this Contract forthwith.
- 42.4 In the event that DFID does not terminate the Contract pursuant to Clause 42.3, as soon as practicable after the Affected Party issues to the other a notice of a Force Majeure Event, and at regular intervals thereafter, the Parties shall consult in good faith and use reasonable endeavours to agree any steps to be taken and an appropriate timetable in which those steps should be taken, to enable continued provision of the Services affected by the Force Majeure Event.
- 42.5 The Affected Party shall notify the other Party as soon as practicable after the Force Majeure Event ceases or no longer causes the Affected Party to be unable to comply with its obligations under this Contract.

42.6 If by the end of the Suspension Period the parties have not agreed a further period of suspension or reinstatement of the Contract, this Contract shall terminate automatically.

43. SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION WITHOUT DEFAULT OF THE SUPPLIER

- 43.1 DFID may, at its sole discretion, suspend or terminate this Contract or any part of the Services, at any time by so notifying the Supplier and giving the reason(s) for such suspension or termination.
- 43.2 Where this Contract has been suspended or terminated pursuant to Clause 43.1, the Supplier shall:
 - (a) take such steps as are necessary to terminate the provision of the Services or any part of the Services (including suspending or terminating any Sub-Contracts) in a cost-effective, timely and orderly manner; and
 - (b) provide to DFID, not more than 60 days after DFID notifies the Supplier of the suspension or termination of

Contract an account in writing, stating;

- (i) any costs, if any, due before the date of suspension or termination;
- (ii) costs to be expended after the date of suspension or termination which the Supplier necessarily incurred in the proper performance of this Contract and which it cannot reasonably be expected to avoid or recover.
- 43.3 Subject to DFID's approval DFID shall pay such amount stated pursuant to Clause 43.2 to the Supplier within 30 days after receipt from the Supplier of an Invoice in respect of the amount due.

44. SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION WITH DEFAULT OF THE SUPPLIER

- 44.1 DFID may notify the Supplier of the suspension or termination of this Contract where the Services or any part of them are not provided to the satisfaction of DFID, giving the reasons for such dissatisfaction and, in the case of suspension, the action required by the Supplier to remedy that dissatisfaction and the time within which it must be completed.
- Where this Contract is suspended under Clause 44.1 and the Supplier subsequently fails to remedy the dissatisfaction DFID may terminate this Contract forthwith.
- 44.3 DFID may, without prejudice to its other rights, including but not limited to the right to claim for costs and losses incurred, terminate this Contract forthwith where:
 - (a) the Supplier or any member of the Supplier's Personnel, either directly or through their servants or agents or sub-contractors breaches any of their obligations under this Contract; or
 - (b) the Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf has committed an offence under the Bribery Act 2010 or the Terrorism Act 2000 in breach of Clauses 32 or 33 of this Contract; or
 - (c) the Supplier is an individual or a partnership and at any time:
 - (i) becomes bankrupt; or
 - (ii) is the subject of a receiving order or administration order; or
 - (iii) makes any composition or arrangement with or for the benefit of the Supplier's creditors; or
 - (iv) makes any conveyance or assignment for the benefit of the Supplier's creditors; or
 - (v) the warranty given by the supplier pursuant to Clause 35 (Tax Compliance) is materially untrue; or
 - (vi) the Supplier commits a material breach of its obligation to notify DFID of any Occasion of Tax Non Compliance as required by Clause 35 (Tax Compliance); or
 - (vii) the supplier fails to provide details of proposed mitigating factors which in the reasonable opinion of DFID, are acceptable.

- (d) the Supplier is a company and:
 - (i) an order is made or a resolution is passed for the winding up of the Supplier; or
 - (ii) a receiver or administrator is appointed in respect of the whole or any part of the undertaking of the Supplier.
- (e) the Supplier is a partnership or a company and there is a Change in Control. "Change in Control" means that the person(s) (including corporate bodies) directly or indirectly in Control of the Supplier at the time this Contract is entered into cease to be in Control. "Control" means the power of a person to secure that the affairs of the Supplier are conducted in accordance with the wishes of that person.
- Where this Contract is terminated in accordance with this Clause 44, the Supplier shall without prejudice to DFID's other remedies, take any steps necessary to terminate the provision of the Services in a timely and orderly manner but shall not be entitled to any further payment in relation to this Contract.
- 44.5 Where this Contract is terminated pursuant to Clause 44.3(b) the Supplier shall pay DFID within 10 days of notification by DFID, such amount as DFID shall have determined as the amount of any loss to DFID resulting from such termination together with the amount or value of any gift, consideration, commission, corruption or fraud concerned.

Dispute Resolution

45. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- The Parties will attempt in good faith to negotiate a settlement to any claim or dispute between them arising out of or in connection with this Contract. If the matter is not resolved by negotiation within 45 days of when either Party first made contact in respect of the same, the parties will refer the dispute to mediation in accordance with CEDR (Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution in London, UK) procedures. If the parties fail to agree terms of settlement within 90 days of the initiation of the procedure the dispute may be referred to an arbitrator as agreed between the parties or failing such agreement as may be nominated by the President of the Law Society of England and Wales upon application of any Party. The initiation of the procedure is defined as the written request to CEDR by any Party for mediation provided that such request is copied to the other Party.
- 45.2 The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on both parties.
- 45.3 The seat and place of arbitration shall be London.

Law

46. LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Contract shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English Law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

Compliance with Environmental Requirements

47. ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

- 47.1 The supplier shall provide the Services and any goods & equipment required under the Contract in accordance with applicable national and international laws, including those of the country or countries in which the Services or goods & equipment are to be provided, and DFID's environmental operations policy, which is to conserve energy, water and other resources, reduce waste, phase out the use of ozone depleting substances and minimise the release of greenhouse gases, volatile organic compounds and other substances damaging to health and the environment.
- 47.2 The UK Government is committed to promoting a low carbon, high growth, global economy. The Supplier shall work with DFID and the populations that are potentially affected by its operations under the Contract regarding any environmental issues that could affect the sustainable development provisions of the International Development Act (2002), comply with special conditions as stipulated in the Terms of Reference and carry out any reasonable additional request to ensure the protection of the environment, society and the economy throughout the contract period.

- 47.3 The Supplier shall ensure it has the requisite expertise and controls to identify and mitigate all factors that may affect compliance with the conditions outlined in Clauses 47.1 and 47.2 as a result of its own operations or those of Sub-contractors working on its behalf.
- 47.4 The Supplier shall promptly notify DFID of any changes in potential material adverse effects from its operations under the Contract and of the occurrence of any incident or accident related to the Project that has or is likely to have a significant adverse effect on the environment.
- 47.5 Nothing in Clauses 47.1 to 47.3 shall relieve the obligations of the Supplier to comply with its statutory duties and Good Industry Practice.

Conflict of Interest

48. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

- 48.1 Neither the Supplier nor any of the Supplier's Personnel shall engage in any personal, business or professional activity which conflicts or could conflict with any of their obligations in relation to this Contract.
- The Supplier and the Supplier's Personnel shall notify DFID immediately of any actual or potential conflict together with recommendations as to how the conflict can be avoided.
- 48.3 The Supplier shall establish and maintain appropriate business standards, procedures and controls to ensure that no conflict of interest arises between Services undertaken for DFID and that undertaken for other clients. The Supplier shall avoid knowingly committing any acts which are likely to result in any allegation of impropriety against DFID, including conflicts of interest which are likely to prejudice their independence and objectivity in performing the Contract, howsoever arising.
- 48.4 The Supplier shall notify DFID immediately of any circumstances of which it becomes aware which give rise or potentially give rise to a conflict with the Services and shall advise DFID of how they intend to avoid such a conflict arising or remedy such situation. The Supplier shall subject to any obligations of confidentiality it may have to third parties provide all information and assistance reasonably necessary (at the Supplier's cost) that DFID may request of the Supplier in order to avoid or resolve a conflict of interest and shall ensure that at all times they work together with DFID with the aim of avoiding a conflict or remedy a conflict.
- 48.5 Pursuant to Clause 48.4, DFID shall have the right to require that the Supplier puts in place "Ethical Walls" and will ensure and satisfy DFID that all information relating to the Contract and to the Services and Deliverables completed pursuant to it (to include all working papers, draft reports in both tangible and intangible form) are not shared or made available to other employees, suppliers or agents of the Supplier and that such matters are not discussed by the relevant staff with other employees, suppliers or agents of the Supplier.
- 48.6 In the event of a failure to maintain the "Ethical Walls" as described above arising during the course of this Contract, DFID reserves the right to immediately terminate the Contract on giving written notice to the Supplier.

Retention of Rights

49. CONSEQUENCES OF EXPIRY OR TERMINATION

49.1 Clauses 8,9,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,36,37,45 and 46 of this Section 2 and any relevant clauses listed under Section 4 (Special Conditions) shall survive the termination or expiry of this Contract.

SCHEDULE 1

Definitions

Unless otherwise provided or the context otherwise requires the following expressions shall have the meanings set out below:

"Affected Party" the Party seeking to claim relief in respect of a Force Majeure Event;

"Affiliate" in relation to a body corporate, any other entity which directly or indirectly Controls, is Controlled by, or is under direct or indirect common Control with, that body corporate from time to time;

"Central Government Body" a body listed in one of the following sub-categories of the Central Government classification of the Public Sector Classification Guide, as published and amended from time to time by the Office for National Statistics:

- (a) Government Department;
- (b) Non-Departmental Public Body or Assembly Sponsored Public Body (advisory, executive, or tribunal);
- (c) Non-Ministerial Department; or
- (d) Executive Agency;

"Charges" the charges for the provision of the Services set out in or otherwise calculated in accordance with Schedule 5 (Schedule of Prices);

"Commencement Date" means the date identified in Section 1 Form of Agreement.

"Commercially Sensitive Information" the information listed in Section 4 comprising the information of a commercially sensitive nature relating to the Supplier, its intellectual property rights or its business of which the Supplier has indicated to DFID that, if disclosed by DFID, would cause the Supplier significant commercial disadvantage of material financial loss;

"Confidential Information" means all Personal Data and any information, however it is conveyed, that relates to the business, affairs, developments, trade secrets, know-how, personnel and suppliers of either party, including all intellectual property rights, together with all information derived from any of the above, and any other information clearly being designated as being confidential (whether or not it is marked "confidential") or which ought reasonably be considered to be confidential;

"Contract" means this agreement between DFID and the Supplier consisting of this Section 2 (Standard Terms and Generals) and any attached Schedules and Appendices

"Contract Amendment Letter" means the form set out in Appendix A.

"Contract Inception Report" the initial financial model in a form agreed by the Supplier and DFID in writing on or before the Commencement Date;

"Contract Officer" means the person named in Section 4 who is responsible for all contractual aspects of the Contract.

"Contract Price" means the price, exclusive of any applicable Value Added Tax, payable by DFID to the Supplier, as set out in Section 3 (Schedule of Prices) for the performance of the Services and its obligations under this Contract but before taking into account the effect of any adjustment of price in accordance with Section 5 (Schedule of Prices).

"Contracting Authority" any Contracting Authority as defined in Regulation 5(2) of the Public Contracts (Works, Services and Supply) (Amendment) Regulations other than DFID;

"Crown Body" any department, office or agency of the Crown;

"Data Controller" shall have the same meanings as set out in the Data Protection Act 1998;

"DFID Data" means (a) the data, text, drawings, diagrams, images or sounds (together with any database made up of any of these) which are embodied in any electronic, magnetic, optical or tangible media, and which are: (i) supplied to the Supplier by or on behalf of DFID; or (ii) which the Supplier is required to generate, process, store or transmit pursuant to this Contract; or (b) any Personal Data for which DFID is the Data Controller;

"DFID System" DFID's computing environment (consisting of hardware, software and/or telecommunications networks or equipment) used by DFID or the Supplier in connection with this Contract which is owned by DFID or licensed to it by a third party and which interfaces with the Supplier System or which is necessary for DFID to receive the Services;

"Data Processor" shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Act 1998;

"Data Protection Legislation" means the Data Protection Act 1998 and all other applicable laws and regulations relating to the processing of personal data and privacy, including without limitation, the guidance and codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner;

"Data Subject" shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Act 1998;

"Default" any breach of the obligations of the relevant Party (including abandonment of this Contract in breach of its terms, repudiatory breach or breach of a fundamental term) or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement:

- (a) in the case of DFID, of its employees, servants, agents; or
- (b) in the case of the Supplier, of its Subcontractors or any Supplier Personnel, in connection with or in relation to the subject matter of this Contract and in respect of which such Party is liable to the other;

"Dispute" any dispute, difference or question of interpretation arising out of or in connection with this Contract, including any dispute, difference or question of interpretation relating to the Services, failure to agree in accordance with the Change Control Procedure or any matter where this Contract directs the Parties to resolve an issue by reference to the Dispute Resolution Procedure;

"DOTAS" means the Disclosure of Tax Avoidance Schemes rules which require a promoter of tax schemes to tell HM Revenue & Customs of any specified notifiable arrangements or proposals and to provide prescribed information on those arrangements or proposals within set time limits as contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and in secondary legislation made under vires contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and as extended to National Insurance Contributions by the National Insurance Contributions (Application of Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004) Regulations 2012, SI 2012/1868 made under s.132A Social Security Administration Act 1992.

"Employment Business" means an employment agency is an organization which matches employers to employees. In all developed countries there is a publicly funded employment agency and multiple private businesses which also act as employment agencies.

"Environmental Information Regulations" means the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issues by the Information Commissioner or relevant Government Department in relation to such regulations;

"Ethical Walls" means a process for avoiding conflicts of interest by limiting disclosure of information to certain individuals within an organisation, thereby building a metaphorical wall between the holders of information and colleagues who represent interests or hold opinions which conflict.

"Euro Compliant" means that:

- (i) the introduction of the euro within any part(s) of the UK shall not affect the performance or functionality of any relevant items nor cause such items to malfunction, end abruptly, provide invalid results or adversely affect DFID's business;
- (ii) all currency-reliant and currency-related functions (including all calculations concerning financial data) of any relevant items enable the introduction and operation of the euro; and
- (iii) in particular each and every relevant item shall, to the extent it performs or relies upon currency-related functions (including all calculations concerning financial data):
- (a) be able to perform all such functions in any number of currencies and/or in euros;
- (b) during any transition phase applicable to the relevant part(s) of the UK, be able to deal with multiple currencies and, in relation to the euro and the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK, dual denominations;
- (c) recognise accept, display and print all the euro currency symbols and alphanumeric codes which may be adopted by any government and other European Union body in relation to the euro;
- (d) incorporate protocols for dealing with rounding and currency conversion;
- (e) recognise data irrespective of the currency in which it is expressed (which includes the euro) and express any output data in the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK and/or the euro; and

(f) permit the input of data in euro and display an outcome in euro where such data, supporting DFID's normal business practices, operates in euro and/or the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK;

"Equipment" means any equipment, computer hardware or software, materials, goods and vehicles and associated services necessarily required for the implementation of the Services, which the Supplier cannot reasonably be expected to provide, which are financed or provided by DFID for use by the Supplier.

"Exit Management" services, activities, processes and procedures to ensure a smooth and orderly transition of all or part of the Services from the Supplier to DFID and/or a Replacement Supplier.

"Exit Plan" the plan produced and updated by the Supplier during the Term in accordance with Terms of Reference;

"Financial Limit" means the amount specified in Section 1 and is the maximum amount payable by DFID under this Contract for the receipt of the Services.

"FOIA" means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under this Act from time to time, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or relevant Government Department in relation to such legislation.

"Force Majeure Event" any event outside the reasonable control of either Party affecting its performance of its obligations under this Contract arising from acts, events, omissions, happenings or non-happenings beyond its reasonable control and which are not attributable to any wilful act, neglect or failure to take reasonable preventative action by that Party, including acts of God, riots, war or armed conflict, acts of terrorism, acts of government, government or regulatory bodies, fire, flood, storm or earthquake, or disaster but excluding any industrial dispute relating to the Supplier or the Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf or any other

"Force Majeure Notice" a written notice served by the Affected Party on the other Party stating that the Affected Party believes that there is a Force Majeure Event;

"General Anti-Abuse Rule" means (a) the legislation in Part 5 of the Finance Act 2013; and (b) any future legislation introduced into parliament to counteract tax advantages arising from abusive arrangements to avoid national insurance contributions.

"Good Industry Practice" at any time the exercise of that degree of care, skill, diligence, prudence, efficiency, foresight and timeliness which would be reasonably expected at such time from a leading and expert supplier of services similar to the Services to a customer like DFID, such supplier seeking to comply with its contractual obligations in full and complying with applicable Laws;

"Halifax Abuse Principle" means the principle explained in the CJEU Case C-255/02 Halifax and others.

"HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme"means the HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme as further defined in the documents relating to this scheme published at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-essentials-scheme-overview

"IATI" means the International Aid Transparency Initiative standard and is a technical publishing framework allowing data to be compared. It is designed to report forward-looking aggregate budget information for the reported organisations, and planned future budgets to recipient institutions or countries.

"Information" has the meaning given under Section 84 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000; including all information of whatever nature, however conveyed and in whatever form, including in writing, orally, by demonstration, electronically and in a tangible, visual or machine-readable medium (including CD-ROM, magnetic and digital form);

"Intellectual Property Rights" or "IPRs"

failure in the Supplier's or a Sub-contractor's supply chain;

- (a) copyright, rights related to or affording protection similar to copyright, rights in databases, patents and rights in inventions, semi-conductor topography rights, trade marks, rights in Internet domain names and website addresses and other rights in trade names, designs, Know-How, trade secrets and other rights in Confidential Information;
- (b) applications for registration, and the right to apply for registration, for any of the rights listed at (a) that are capable of being registered in any country or jurisdiction; and
- (c) all other rights having equivalent or similar effect in any country or jurisdiction;

"Key Performance Indicators" means a set of quantifiable measures that DFID and Supplier will use to measure the performance of the Services provided by the Supplier under the Contract (as defined in Section 3 Terms of Reference).

"Law" means any applicable law, statute, bye-law, regulation, order, regulatory policy, guidance or industry code, rule of court or directives or requirements of any Regulatory Body, delegated or subordinate legislation or notice of any Regulatory Body;

"Licensed Software" all and any Software licensed by or through the Supplier, its Sub-contractors or any third party to DFID for the purposes of or pursuant to this Contract, including any Supplier Software, Third Party Software and/or any Specially Written Software;

"Malicious Software" any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is immediate or delayed, and whether the malicious software is introduced wilfully, negligently or without knowledge of its existence;

Milestone" an event or task described in the Implementation Plan which, if applicable, shall be completed by the relevant Milestone Date;

"Milestone Payment" a payment identified in Section 5 to be made following the issue of a Milestone Achievement Certificate;

"Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance" means:

- (a) Any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 is found on or after 1 April 2013 to be incorrect as a result of:
- (I)a Relevant Tax Authority successfully challenging the Supplier under the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle or under any tax rules or legislation that have an effect equivalent or similar to the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle:
- (ii) the failure of an avoidance scheme which the Supplier was involved in, and which was, or should have been, notified to a Relevant Tax Authority under the DOTAS or any equivalent or similar regime; and/or
- (b) Any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after October 2012 gives rise, on or after 1 April 2013, to a criminal conviction in any jurisdiction for tax related offences which is not spent at the Effective Date or to a civil penalty for fraud evasion.

"Parties" and "Party" have the meanings respectively given in Section 1 of this Contract;

"Performance Indicators" the Key Performance Indicators and the Subsidiary Performance Indicators;

"Personal Data" personal data (as defined in the Data Protection Act 1998) which is Processed by the Supplier or any Subcontractor on behalf of DFID or a Central Government Body pursuant to or in connection with this Contract;

"Process" has the meaning given to it under the Data Protection Legislation but, for the purposes of this Contract, it shall include both manual and automatic processing;

"Prohibited Act" has the meaning;

- (a) to directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by DFID a financial or other advantage to:
- (i) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity; or
- (ii) reward that person for improper performance of a relevant function or activity;
- (b) to directly or indirectly request, agree to receive or accept any financial or other advantage as an inducement or a reward for improper performance of a relevant function or activity in connection with this Contract;
- (c) an offence:
- (i) under the Bribery Act 2010 (or any legislation repealed or revoked by such Act);
- (ii) under legislation or common law concerning fraudulent acts; or
- (iii) defrauding, attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud DFID; or
- (d) any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute one of the offences listed under
- (e) above if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the UK;

"Project" means a set of co-ordinated activities, with definite starting and finishing points, undertaken by an individual or team to meet specific objectives within defined time, cost and performance parameters

"Project Officer" means the person named in Section 4 who is responsible for issuing instructions and dealing with all correspondence in connection with the technical aspects of the Contract;

"Regulatory Bodies" means those government departments, regulatory, statutory and other entities, committees and bodies which, whether under statute, rules, regulations, codes of practice or otherwise, are entitled to regulate, investigate, or influence the matters dealt with in this Contract or any other affairs of DFID and "Regulatory Body" shall be construed accordingly;

"Relevant Requirements" all applicable Law relating to bribery, corruption and fraud, including the Bribery Act 2010 and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice pursuant to section 9 of the Bribery Act 2010;

"Relevant Tax Authority" means HM Revenue & Customs, or, if applicable, a Tax Authority in the jurisdiction in which the Supplier is established.

"Replacement Services" any services which are the same as or substantially similar to any of the Services and which DFID receives in substitution for any of the Services following the expiry or termination or Partial Termination of this Contract, whether those services are provided by DFID internally and/or by any third party;

"Replacement Supplier" any third party service provider of Replacement Services appointed by DFID from time to time;

"Request for Information" a request for information or an apparent request under the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice;

"Security Policy" means DFID's security policy, which can be accessed on DFID's website at http://www.dfid.gov.uk/work-with-us/procurement/dfid-information-security-policy-for-contractorsconsultants/ or as notified to the Supplier from time to time;

"Services" means the services set out in the Terms of Reference (Section 3).

"Sites" any premises (including DFID premises, the Supplier's premises or third party premises):

- (a) from, to or at which:
- (i) the Services are (or are to be) provided; or
- (ii) the Supplier manages, organises or otherwise directs the provision or the use of the Services; or
- (b) where:
- (i) any part of the Supplier System is situated;
- (ii) any physical interface with DFID System takes place;

"Staff Vetting Procedure" means DFID's procedures and departmental policies for the vetting of Personnel whose role will involve the handling of information of a sensitive or confidential nature or the handling of information which is subject to any relevant security measures, including, but not limited to, the provisions of the Official Secrets Act 1911 to 1989.

"Software" Specially Written Software, Supplier Software and Third Party Software;

"Sub-contract" any contract or agreement (or proposed contract or agreement) between the Supplier (or a Sub-contractor) and any third party whereby that third party agrees to provide to the Supplier (or the Sub-contractor) all or any part of the Services or facilities or services which are material for the provision of the Services or any part thereof or necessary for the management, direction or control of the Services or any part thereof;

"Sub-contractor" means any third party employed by the Supplier in the provision of Services;

"Successor Body" means a body which is not a Central Government Body or if a body which is not a Central Government Body succeeds the Authority;

"Supplier" means the person(s), partnership(s) or company (ies) with whom this Contract is placed.

"Supplier Background IPRs" means;

(a) Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Supplier before the Effective Date, for example those subsisting in the Supplier's standard development tools, program components or standard code used in computer programming or in physical or electronic media containing the Supplier's Know-How or generic business methodologies; and/or

(b) Intellectual Property Rights created by the Supplier independently of this Agreement, which in each case is or will be used before or during the Term for designing, testing implementing or providing the Services but excluding Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Supplier subsisting in the Supplier Software;

"Supplier's Personnel" means any person instructed pursuant to this Contract to undertake any of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract, including the Supplier's employees, agents and sub-contractors.

"Supplier Software" Supplier Software (including open source software) that:

(a) the Supplier makes generally available commercially prior to the date of this Contract (whether by way of sale, lease or licence) on standard terms which are not typically negotiated by the Supplier save as to price; and (b) has a Non-trivial Customer Base;

"Supplier System" the information and communications technology system used by the Supplier in implementing and performing the Services including the Software, the Supplier Equipment, configuration and management utilities, calibration and testing tools and related cabling (but excluding DFID System);

"Term" the period commencing on the Effective Date and ending on the expiry of the Initial Term or any Extension Period or on earlier termination of this Contract;

"Third Party IPRs" Third Party IPRs that:

(a) the Supplier makes generally available commercially prior to the date of this Contract (whether by way of sale, lease or licence) on standard terms which are not typically negotiated by the Supplier save as to price; and (b) has a Non-trivial Customer Base;

"Unincorporated Consortium" means groups of economic operators, including temporary associations, may participate in procurement procedures and shall not be required by contracting authorities to have a specific legal form in order to submit a tender or request to participate (The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 – Economic Operators 19.3).

"Variation" means a properly executed variation to the Contract in compliance with Condition 38.

"Working Day" any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England and Wales.

Appendix A. Contract Amendment Letter

	Department for Int Abercrombie Hous Eaglesham Road EAST KILBRIDE Glasgow G75 8EA	ernational Developi e	ment		
	Telephone: East Ki Directline: 01355 8	lbride 01355 84 400 4 [00		
File Ref: [Date: Contract Amendme	[ent No: [
CONTRACT FOR: [
CONTRACT NUMBER: [
- `	ntly amended by the th reference to your ollowing [further am	letter[s of [) whereby your and subsequent etter of [:		
[
2. [These/This amendment[s relate[s to [
3. Please confirm in writing by signing and returning one copy of this letter, within 15 working days of the date of signature on behalf of DFID that you accept the amendment[s set out herein.					
4. Please note the provision in the contractual letter that the supplier under this engagement shall not exceed the sum specified by the Department for International Development in writing before financial limit being exceeded.	unless the amount	of any such excess h	nas been agreed		
For and on behalf of the Secretary of State		Name:	[
for International Development		Position:			
		Signature:			
		Date:	[
For and on behalf of		Name: [
		Signature:			
		Date:			

UK Department for International Development (DFID) National Health Sector Programme 3 (NHSP3) - DELIVERY Terms of Reference

Introduction

- 1. The Department for International Development (DFID) leads the UK's work to end extreme poverty, deliver the Global Goals, and tackle global challenges in line with the government's **UK**Aid Strategy. Our aid budget is spent on tackling the great global challenges from the root causes of mass migration and disease, to the threat of terrorism and global climate change all of which also directly threaten British interests. We are ending the need for aid by building peaceful and stable societies, creating jobs and strong economies, fighting corruption, unlocking the potential of girls and women, tackling climate change and helping to save lives when humanitarian emergencies hit.
- 2. Despite achieving unprecedented health outcomes for a post-conflict country, Nepal is facing a complex array of challenges if it is to further improve health outcomes for women and girls, children, the poor and socially excluded. UK support is required to address the following:
 - i. **Persistent, and in some cases growing, health equity gaps**: between 1996 and 2011 child mortality fell from 118 to 54 deaths per 1,000 live births. However, the rate for the poorest socioeconomic group was double that of the richest group (75 and 36 deaths per 1,000 live births respectively, in 2011).
 - ii. **Barriers to accessing services** (geographic, socio cultural, institutional and financial): in 2011, only 35% of mothers delivered in a health facility; the national average for at least 4 antenatal care visits was 50% but was only 32% for all women living in rural areas. Household costs for health care represent approximately 61% of monthly household consumption among the poorest.
 - iii. **Poor quality health care**: Poor infection prevention and control practices and health facility waste management are major challenges in Nepal and contribute to the spread of disease and antimicrobial drug resistance. The fact that less than 20% of health workers are able to correctly resuscitate a newborn and 54% of health posts do not have staff trained in skilled delivery also indicates the need to improve the quality of care.
 - iv. **Burden of disease**: infectious disease remains a leading cause of death and illness but there are increasing rates of costly chronic and non-communicable disease and disability. In 2009, 16% of deaths among women of reproductive age were due to suicide.
 - v. **Climate, environment and disasters**: 20% of the country's health facilities were devastated by the 2015 earthquake and vulnerability to further earthquakes, landslides and floods remains in large parts of the country.
 - vi. **Limited fiscal space**: Nepal's economy has stabilized, though growth remains low.1 Even before the earthquake fiscal space for greater spending on health and social sectors was considered limited.2 This is exacerbated by the impact of the earthquake and severe fuel shortages following political protests over the new constitution. Growth and government revenues are expected to fall sharply this year.
 - vii. Weak public financial management and accountability: inadequate systems and poor compliance result in poor budget planning and execution and weak implementation of internal control procedures resulting in high fiduciary and corruption risks.

¹ International Monetary Fund (2014) Article IV Consultation with Nepal.

² World Bank, Assessing Fiscal Space, undated

- 3. The GoN is committed to supporting health and the 'Leave no-one behind' agenda, but lacks the finances and technical capacity to deliver on this, particularly in light of the challenges outlined above. DFID is well placed to support more, and more equitable, improvements in health outcomes and support health sector reforms that will result in better health sector efficiency and capability.
- 4. NHSP3 will build on DFID's existing, sector engagement but it will differ in a number of ways:
 - Introducing results based aid component for financial aid, payment mechanisms will be a combination of predictable financing based on an assessment of progress against the MoH's annual workplan and budget and DFID fiduciary and corruption safeguards and a Results Based Aid (Disbursement Linked Indicators (DLIs) approach which is tied to the achievement of agreed policy reforms and independently verified. See key background documents for the draft DLI matrix.
 - Flexible programming Nepal's recently approved Constitution introduces federalism although the details and implications for the decentralisation of health delivery are not yet known. The programme will be designed to flexibly respond to opportunities at the subnational level if and when they arise. DFID Nepal will undertake a mid-term review of NHSP3 to assess how much aid could be directed to district or provincial level. Commercial contracts will ensure a break clause between design and implementation phases. Supplier(s) will build in flexibility to respond to opportunities or new risks as they emerge or as the political context changes.
 - Strengthened risk management DFID Nepal has strengthened the assurance framework for delivery of its financial aid. Additional safeguards have been introduced based on the recommendations of Internal Audit Department, including third party monitoring of procurement and independent verification of results.
 - **Geographical focus** while retaining a population-wide approach, more focus will be given in particular areas where the poor and most vulnerable live, including earthquake-affected districts, to help close the health equity gap.
- 5. The <u>impact</u> of the programme will be the continued improvement in health of all people, particularly women, children, and the poor and socially excluded. It will be measured at impact and outcome level over a 5-year period by a reduction in fertility and mortality and the number of maternal and newborn lives saved By the end of 2020, we estimate that our support will contribute to;
 - nearly 7 million children under-five years of age and women of childbearing age being reached by nutrition-related interventions; 341,152 attributable to DFID NHSP3 support;
 - over 3.1 million additional number of users using modern contraceptives; 156,190 attributable to DFID NHSP3; and
 - o over 2.4 million children under 5 years of age immunised against measles; 121,988 attributable to DFID NHSP3 support.
- 6. The UK investment will contribute to the overall attainment of the targets outlined in the NHSS Results Framework (see key background documents) including by end 2020:
 - reduction in maternal mortality from 190 to 125 per 100,000 live births
 - reduction in child mortality from 38 to 28 per 1,000 live births
 - reduction in neonatal mortality from 23 to 17.5 per 1,000 live births
 - increase in institutional delivery from 55% to 70%
- 7. At the <u>outcome level</u> the UK's investment is expected to lead to an equitable utilisation of quality health services through transparent, responsive and evidence-based health systems. The MoH will be more capable in terms of better planning and budgeting, the use of evidence and improved oversight and governance, leading to a more accountable, transparent, efficient and

effective health sector, better able to cope with natural disasters and climate change. Health services will be restored in earthquake-affected districts; stronger policy and regulation will lead to more earthquake resilient health infrastructure; and at least two hospitals will be better placed to withstand future shock.

Objective

- 8. The overarching objective of the NHSP3 programme is to improve the health of women, children, the poor and socially excluded in Nepal, including by restoring health services in areas affected by the 2015 earthquake, and improving the quality and governance of health services nationwide.
- 9. Sub-objectives are to:
 - to enhance the impact, effectiveness, accountability and value for money of DFID's financial aid to the health sector;
 - support to the MoH and DoHS to implement the National Health Sector Strategy 2015-2020 and achieve the results outlined in the NHSS Results Framework and DFID's NHSP3 logframe (Annex 4)
 - support the MoH and DUDBC to improve the policy environment and build the capacity of the MoH and DUDBC in respect to health infrastructure and undertake essential retrofitting/rehabilitation of at least two hospitals
 - support the Ministry of Health to strengthen the Nepal's health sector fiduciary systems; and to help ensure that that DFID's financial aid to the health sector is spent accountably, transparently, delivers good value for money and promotes procedural integrity of MoH's financial management and procurement practice.
- 10. Overall, the UK's investment will contribute to the delivery of the Nepal Health Sector Strategy 2015-2020. A draft logframe for NHSP-3 as a whole can be found at ## 1, which will be refined and finalised at the end of the inception phase).

The Recipient

11. The recipient of the services will be the Government of Nepal (GoN), specifically the Ministry of Heal (MoH), Department of Health Services (DoHS) and Department for Urban Development and Building Construction (DUDBC). The Pooled Fund Development Partners (DPs) will be recipients of the technical assistance to support oversight of the Pooled Fund. The intended primary beneficiaries of the programme will be the people of Nepal, particularly women, children, and the poor and socially excluded.

Scope of work

Core areas

- 12. NHSP 3 DELIVERY aims to improve health outcomes for the poor and vulnerable in Nepal through four core areas:
 - (i) Leaving no one behind: The programme will support essential health care services for the entire population while strengthening better delivery and more tailored support for the poor and marginalised including in post-earthquake and remote, mountainous districts. The focus will be on improved reproductive, maternal, newborn and child health outcomes for these groups. It will also explore approaches where the Government of Nepal (GoN) can use private sector providers to supplement services in underserved areas.
 - (ii) Better evidenced based planning, budgeting and stewardship of public health services: The programme will help put in place and support policies, systems and institutions necessary for

improved evidenced-based planning for health services, better linked to areas of greatest need and supported by appropriate budgets. NHSP3 will strengthen how well the budget is spent; ensure more efficient purchasing of medicines and other health commodities, more effective supply chains, better quality infrastructure, and better use of data, health staff and finances. There will be a particular focus at district level. We will improve the use of data in areas such as burden of disease, maternal undernutrition, family planning to excluded groups, and the costs of using health care for the poor³. DFID Nepal has a good track record in helping modernise financial and administrative systems in health, such as the introduction of an automated accounting system. The programme will build on and expand these efforts, working to increase efficiency and sustainability of reforms in the long term.

<u>ii) Improved quality of care:</u> Although Nepal has made impressive gains in access to health services, there is a need to improve the quality of care provided at both public and private health facilities. This includes health infrastructure (staffing and buildings), availability of quality, safe, cost-effective health commodities, evidenced-based policy development and improved regulation of the private sector.

(iv) Earthquake restoration and disaster preparedness: The UK is at the forefront of disaster risk reduction in Nepal and this was put to good effect in the April 2015 earthquake. At least two hospitals in densely populated and highest risk areas, out of a priority list of ten hospitals, will be retrofitted to withstand earthquakes. Stronger policy and regulation will lead to more earthquake resilient health infrastructure. Work will continue in the earthquake-affected districts to ensure restoration of health services.

13. DFID Nepal considers NHSP3 to be a high gain, high risk programme. Our previous investments in health have resulted in irreversible gains. However, despite mutual effort and some improvement GoN fiduciary systems continue to suffer from significant weaknesses⁴. Risk mitigation in this area has been robust but we will increase safeguards and assurances, including third party monitoring. DFID Nepal will lead on oversight of the pooled fund on behalf of the pooled donors with a focus on procurement and public financial management third party monitoring.

The Requirements

- 14. The summary of the three Lots in NHSP 3 DELIVERY are below. See Annexes 1,2 and 3 for detailed descriptions of scope, requirements etc.
 - 1. The first Lot- General Health Technical Assistance (GHTA) will support capacity development, through embedded TA, of the Ministry of Health (MoH) and Department of Health Services. This will support implementation of the National Health Sector Strategy 2015-2020, in particular DFID focus areas. (see Annex 1)
 - 2. The second Lot- Retrofitting and Health infrastructure Technical Assistance (RHITA) will support, through embedded TA, MoH and the Department of Urban Development and Building Construction (DUDBC the government's in-house consulting engineers who act as a Supplier to MoHP) in the design, construction procurement, and delivery of appropriate retrofitting and reconstruction solutions for at least two prioritized hospitals; support capacity building of the MoH/DUDBC health infrastructure; and support the MoH/DUDBC to

³ Operational research and/or additional analytics e.g. of the Demographic Health Survey, Burden of Disease studies will be supported through the Monitoring, Evaluation and Operational Research Lot of the NHSP3- MONITORING AND EVALUATION tender.

⁴ Ministry of Finance, Government of Nepal(2015) Public Expenditure and Financial Accountability (PEFA) Assessment. Nepal PFM Performance Assessment II

develop and implement evidenced based policy, guidelines and regulatory frameworks. (see Annex 2)

3. The third Lot- Health Sector Procurement and Public Financial Management (PPFM) will support DFID in providing procurement, financial and fiduciary risk oversight on behalf of the pooled donors. TA will not be embedded and will be delivered independently from GHTA and RHITA. (see Annex 3)

Principles

- 15. Suppliers should note the following principles, which will apply across the programme:
- Project management is devolved to Kathmandu (i.e. not led in US, UK etc.)
- NHSP3 Suppliers will build on DFID's existing, sector engagement. Suppliers will be expected to support the principles of aid effectiveness, in particular in assisting the strengthening MoH's capacity to advance the Sector Wide Approach (SWAp) in existing and anticipated federal context.
- The Suppliers, in particular for OJEU 1 Lots 1 and 2, must demonstrate creditable evidence of systems, structures, tools and the associated skills transfer of knowledge to develop capacity of the MoH, DoHS and DUDBC on a longer term basis.
- Emphasis on national capacity building to strengthen the overall sustainability of the programme and it is expected that potential suppliers would seek to strengthen local market capability. There is existing capability in-country and it is essential for future development efforts in Nepal that these are built upon and deepened.
- If a Consortium, it must works as a team, not as separate suppliers.
- Active collaboration with other TA providers both with DFID's NHSP3 programme and with other development partners TA.
- Balance between analysis and implementation- the programme will help put in place and support policies, systems and institutions necessary for improved evidenced-based planning and budgeting for health services, better linked to areas of greatest need and supported by appropriate budgets.
- Adaptive flexible programming- given the challenging policy environment, programmes must be designed in ways that enables a flexible approach to implementation; be pragmatic and politically sensitive; and able to flex and respond to challenges and opportunities e.g. federalism.
- · Provide a "can do" approach to delivery
- All work is treated as a "public good" to be implemented by others in the future, including research. We expect good practices to be documented and disseminated and Suppliers to support a culture of cross sector learning.
- Coherence with other DFID Nepal programmes- health as well as reconstruction, water and sanitation, governance, PFM, humanitarian and climate change (as appropriate).
- All contracts delivered under NHSP3 will be 100% output based contracts strong results frameworks and robust means of monitoring and verifying will be required from Supplier(s).
- Supplier(s) will be required to demonstrate strong commitment towards **transparency**, **financial accountability**, and zero tolerance to corruption and fraud.
- A bid that demonstrates clear approach to use of resources to deliver the programme and maximise our impact (also refer above).

Constraints and Dependencies

- 16. DFID Nepal are looking for Supplier(s) with:
 - a. capability to deliver in Nepal and/or countries of a similar context, plus the ability to hit the ground running;
 - b. capacity to deliver technical expertise appropriately to deliver against the ToRs, with a focus on high quality capacity building and skills transfer experience for Lots 1 and 2;
 - c. capacity to use the latest evidence to support the design and implementation of the programme;
 - d. capacity to create an enabling environment that promotes national ownership and effective working with MoH/DoHS/DuDBC and DPs;
 - e. capacity to work on innovative, adaptive and flexible programmes in a dynamic political environment and capacity to support reform and deliver results in an evolving political environment;
 - f. capacity for sound programme and financial management, both for delivery of work implemented directly;
 - g. capacity to deliver clear and effective financial plans, illustrating financial risk/contingency and be able to link outputs to payment; and
 - h. capacity and demonstrated experience of delivering requirements and results within stipulated timeframes
- 17. As noted above, Supplier(s) will be expected to build on DFID's existing, sector engagement. Access to key health sector, health infrastructure and PFM documentation can be found on http://www.nhssp.org.np/. The current DFID TA support, under DFID's Health and Transition Programme is expected to end by 31st March 2017. We expect NHSP3 Supplier(s) to have mobilised by this time to enable a smooth and informed transition.
- 18. DFID want the NHSSP website named above, currently maintained by the HTRP TA, to continue as this has become a valuable resource for external partners, promotes learning and improves transparency. DFID will work with GHTA Supplier(s) during the inception phase to ensure this is done.
- 19. In accordance with the sector-wide approach, the External Development Partners have endeavoured to align their TA to the NHSS and coordinate their health TA support to GoN (see Key Background Documents). DFID Supplier(s) will be expected to interface with each other and to work closely with other donor-funded TA to maximise these resources, enhance synergies, avoid duplication and ensure that the outcome is more than the sum of its parts.
- 20. Suppliers of GHTA and RHITA are expected to be embedded i.e. based with their respective GoN counterparts in the MoH/DoHS/DUDBC.

Inception requirements

21. An inception period will take place following contract award, which will last no longer than 3 months. It is envisaged that this inception phase be used for the supplier to refine approaches agreed as part of procurement, in consultation with key Government of Nepal stakeholders and DFID.

- 22. In the Inception Period we expect the Supplier will deliver:
 - (i) Within 4-6 weeks of contract signature, a fully operational central programme office, including the mobilisation of requisite core staff and establishment of the programme in suitable premises (mobilisation);
 - (ii) The development and adoption of clear policies and procedures to ensure smooth functioning of the programme. This will include plans, timetables, policies and procedures to support:
 - a. Detailed implementation plan that sets out the expected deliverables and financial plan for the two years and indicative workplan for the latter years;
 - b. Programme management and reporting processes;
 - c. Procurement, due diligence, financial management and reporting following international best practice;
 - d. Design and establishment of a results monitoring and evaluation system;
 - e. Staffing plans and timetable, including duty of care, management and contractual arrangements for all staff, and;
 - f. Risk management strategy;
 - g. Produce a final programme logframe and a refined theory of change relevant to the Lot awarded that is coherent with the overarching NHSP3 logframe (;
 - h. For Lots 1 (GHTA) and 2 (RHITA), a strategy for ensuring the sustainable impact of the TA; and VfM analysis with overall VfM savings recorded.
 - (iii) Full scoping of year one activities in conjunction with key Government of Nepal and external stakeholders. These activities should be ready to begin immediately after inception, though some activities will commence during inception, and will represent deliverables to be formally assessed as part of DFID's annual review in July 2017.

Finance Mechanisms

- 23. All NHSP3 contacts tendered under NHSP 3 will be 100% output based contracts, hence the earlier emphasis described earlier on the delivery of outputs. DFID Nepal acknowledges the inherent tension between output/ performance based contracts, a flexible approach to implementation and working in a challenging environments like Nepal. We welcome proposals from Supplier(s) in how best to tackle this through their approach i.e. design and selection of their outputs, within the framework of a 100% output based contract.
- 24. The proposed approach to the frequency of the delivery of the outputs and thus payment against deliverables will be outlined in the proposal and in detail in the inception report for the first two years and indicatively for the latter years. Agreement on Yearly deliverables will be made at the inception phase and then annually thereafter, within three months of the end of the programme year. Supplier(s) should note that where and when feasible NHSP 3 TA expenditure will be concentrated in the first three quarters of the UK financial year.
- 25. The supplier will provide advance funding from their own resources which will be reimbursed by DFID in accordance with agreed milestone payments. The Supplier will be responsible for monitoring and forecasting all spending and be fully accountable to DFID for all expenditure.

Governance and Reporting

26. Overall coordination of the programme within DFID will rest with the SRO for the programme, who is also the technical lead Adviser. Supplier(s) coordinate with the Programme Manager on issues related to financial reporting, assess management and due diligence.

- 27. DFID will be recruiting a programme-funded Technical Support Officer, who will support the Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) in DFID to co-ordinate with the Supplier(s). They will act as Secretariat for the NHSP3 Steering Committee, which will be established and comprise of representatives from the MoH, DoHS, DUDBC, DFID, NHSP3 suppliers. As a programme-funded post the TSO will be based with one of the Supplier(s)- currently we propose that this be with the GHTA Supplier at the MoH.
- 28. The Supplier(s) will proactively engage and coordinate with Government, Development Partners and others involved in similar areas of intervention and will report on this to the Steering Committee.
- 29. The programme will be subject to DFID's Annual Reviews and a Project Completion Report. The Supplier will be expected to cooperate and provide input into both. The Supplier will also be expected to input into briefings for UK Government senior officials and ministers as well as answers to parliamentary questions that relate to the Health Sector in Nepal.
- 30. The Supplier(s) will also be expected to contribute the GoN, MoH and DuDBC reporting processes such as annual planning and budgeting processes, the Joint Annual Review, Joint Coordination Meetings etc. However, Supplier(s), in particular for Lots 1 (GHTA) and 2 (RHITA), should maintain a focus on building the capacity of the government to lead and deliver these processes- skills transfer in planning, budgeting, monitoring, analysis and evaluating are key to NHSP3 outcomes.
- 31. The key formal reports will be as follows although these may be amended by mutual agreement of DFID and the Supplier (s):
 - monthly Progress Update Meeting with the Programme Senior Responsible Office (SRO) which will review progress against planned implementation, outputs and a review of risks;
 - quarterly Progress Reports in a succinct format that links directly to the results framework;
 - six monthly progress and issue(s) summary in the form of a succinct powerpoint presentation to be presented to the NHSP 3 Steering Committee;
 - annual work plans and budgets to be delivered three months before the start of the next annual programme cycle to allow adequate time for consultation with and feedback from DFID and key stakeholders; and
 - annual Report on progress over the past year, achievements and lessons learned from feedback mechanisms. This should links directly to the results framework and the Theory of Change.
- 32. Subject to approval with the MoH, DHoS and DUDBC it is proposed that the NHSP 3 Steering Committee will meet on a six monthly basis. This will be timed to align with the JCM and JAR to avoid duplication of effort on progress reporting.
- 33. Reporting formats will be agreed between DFID and the Supplier(s) during the inception phase. The Supplier should develop appropriate arrangements to monitor programme implementation with clear demonstrable evidence of value for money principles.

Performance Requirements

34. DFID reserves the right to request changes to the contract, including services, the ToRs and the contract cost to reflect lessons learned, or change in circumstances, policies or objectives relating to or affecting the programme. DFID will also have the right to terminate the contract at any point where it has strong justification that the programme is not delivering the intended results and/ or does not offer value for money to DFID.

- 35. The performance of the Suppliers will be jointly assessed by the Ministry of Health and the DFID Nepal Governance and Service Delivery Team (DFID GSDT) through specifically/ mutually agreed Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). If need be, at any point in time, a change in activities or outputs is indicated (additional, change in scope or scale or agreement to stop work on a deliverable), the Ministry of Health (PPICD) and DFID Nepal will agree with the Suppliers revision and if and where relevant will revise the contract in accordance with the current provisions of the EU Directives relating to additional works.
- 36. At key points of this assignment, the MoH and DFIDN Governance and Service Delivery Team will call upon the expertise of other federal, regional and district level bodies and other donors and agencies, as well as DFIDN's economic, social development and governance advisors to quality assure relevant deliverables of the Suppliers.
- 37. Supplier(s) engagement in/responsibility for various reporting requirements and processes are mentioned under the Governance and Reporting section above. In addition to this, regular field monitoring visits will be undertaken by DFID staff and where possible with representatives from the GoN.
- 38. Due to the long duration of the programme, the contract will have adequate provision for variation to adapt to changes that occur during the life of the programme. To support this, there will be two break points in the programme, one at the end of the inception period, and one at the point of the Mid-term review (expected July/August 2018). Suppliers should note the first Annual Review deadline is July 2017 which is one year from start of the implementation of the Business Case (Financial Aid component), not from TA contract award. The mid-term review of the NHSP3 Business Case, will cover the financial aid as well TA. It will assess whether or not the programme has delivered the desired results and continues to offer a good value for money for DFID. At this point, based on the review, DFID (and any partners) may decide to strengthen programme implementation, for example to address gaps.
- 39. DFID reserves the right to amend (scale down), re-tender/cancel the contract if the Supplier's performance during the inception phase or during the first 18 months of implementation does not explicitly and satisfactorily meet the conditions and performance milestones set forth in the contract and/or if the bi-lateral agreement between DFID and the Government of Nepal changes. DFID also reserves the right to amend for scale up within the scope of work and due to the need to adapt to context.
- 40. In the case of a consortium bid, the Lead Supplier(s) will be responsible for managing and tackling poor performance of consortium partners.
- 41. All expenditure will be against pre-agreed fee rates and project costs. All fee rates, costs and expenses should be clearly set out in the proposal in line with DFID's Transparency and Accountability agenda and must be justified in terms of value for money. Expenditure will be monitored, reported and accounted for on an annual basis, as part of the Annual Review cycle.
- 42. Personnel: The Supplier(s) will strive for continuity of its core personnel over the life of the programme. Any changes that need to be made to the core team during implementation shall be agreed with DFID in advance.
- 43. DFID will link payments to milestones against outputs and outcomes i.e. "payment by results" approach, rather than inputs. Both inception period milestones and linked results need to be made clear in the bid. The first payment would be made upon receiving the draft inception report. Bidders should propose a payment plan and payment approach using payment by results that incentivises the achievement of results and value for money. This payment plan, linked to

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), will be agreed between the Supplier(s) and DFID for both the inception and implementation period. Payment of invoices against deliverables will be subject to the satisfaction and approval of DFID.

44. DFID will institute regular structured key supplier/partner contract performance management system to monitor contract progress linked to delivery of results and client relations and when possible link this with DFIDN's annual review process. Partners will be expected to comply with this process.

Value for Money

- 45. Value for Money (VFM) in DFID is about maximising the impact of every pound spent to improve poor peoples' lives. This means more than just the benefits of our work outweighing the costs. It means that in everything we do we try to maximise impact given the financial, political and human resources we have available.
- 46. At the programme level, this requires us to think about whether we are getting the most value out of our activities with the best use of resources. This influences how we procure our inputs (economy), how we use inputs to deliver activities (efficiency) and, most importantly, what overall value we are generating for the intended beneficiaries and at what cost (cost effectiveness). We should continuously challenge ourselves to see if we can do the same for less, if we can deliver activities in more efficient ways that drive better value and if these are the best activities to achieve the right benefits, for the right people in the right ways.
- 47. Therefore, we expect suppliers in their bids to outline a VfM analysis framework covering, how they will demonstrate VFM of the bid in relation to the VfM enablers and how VFM will be evidenced and analysed during programme implementation, with particular reference to key indicators for VfM analysis over the life of the programme, the programme results and potential measurement/monitoring approaches and the enablers of the DFID's VfM strategy. This information should provide reassurance that VFM will be a central programme and commercial considerations, with final agreement on the VFM approach and framework agreed during the inception phase. Further information on a proposed VFM framework can be found within the Business Case, though this is flexible and we also invite alternative proposals.

Timeframe

- 48. DFID expects the contract to be awarded for mobilisation by the end February 2017 and the contract will end on 31st December 2020. DFID may, in agreement with the Supplier(s), extend the contract beyond the 2020 end date, for a period of up to 2 additional years subject to project need, review recommendations, value for money, acceptable supplier performance to date and budget availability. If circumstances require further extension beyond the original contract duration, DFID will consider doing so by means of the negotiated procedure where necessary conditions can be met.
- 49. For Lot 2 (RHITA) DFID expects the contract to be awarded for mobilisation by the end February 2017 and the contract will end on 31st December 2020. We expect the bulk of the requirements and results to be completed within first 36 months and the final year to focus on building the sustainability of the programme- institutionalising the policy reforms, standards and codes etc. This will be reviewed at the end of the inception phase and progress reviewed at regular six month intervals.

Logistics

- 50. The Supplier(s) will be responsible for their logistical arrangements including in-country transport, office space, translation and other logistical support. The Supplier will also be required to cover the duty of care (see below for more details) for all members of their team. All relevant expenses should be covered by the evaluation contract budget.
- 51. The Supplier(s) will be provided with the information detailed under 'existing information sources'. DFID will facilitate contacts for the Supplier with other stakeholders and provide support where appropriate.

Duty of Care

- 52. DFID Nepal will not take responsibility of personal security of suppliers. They have to be responsible by themselves. DFID Nepal has a Risk Management Office (RMO) available to provide security briefing and information to the supplier as per their request.
- 53. Regarding information security, suppliers are responsible for not sharing sensitive information with any parties other than DFID.
- 54. The supplier is responsible for the safety and well-being of their Personnel and Third Parties affected by their activities under this contract, including appropriate security arrangements. They will also be responsible for the provision of suitable security arrangements for their domestic and business property.
- 55. DFID will share available information with the supplier on security status and developments in country where appropriate. A security briefing by DFID Nepal is available to all supplier personnel on request. All such personnel must register with their respective Embassies to ensure that they are included in emergency procedures.
- 56. This Procurement will require the supplier to operate in a seismically active zone which is at high risk of earthquakes. Following the earthquakes in April and May 2015 a number of aftershocks have been felt and continue to occur. Earthquakes are impossible to predict and can result in major devastation and loss of life. There are several websites focusing on earthquakes, including http://geology.about.com/library/bl/maps/blworldindex.htm the supplier(s) should be comfortable working in such an environment and should be capable of deploying to any areas required within the region in order to deliver the contract (subject to travel clearance being granted).
- 57. Tenderers must develop their Tender on the basis of being fully responsible for Duty of Care in line with the details provided above. They must confirm in their Tender that:
 - they fully accept responsibility for Security and Duty of Care;
 - they understand the potential risks and have the knowledge and experience to develop an effective risk plan; and.
 - they have the capability to manage their Duty of Care responsibilities throughout the life of the contract.
- 58. The subjective assessment of DoC is placed at Annex to this ToR. Please note that this risk assessment will be re-examined at the point of transition between the design phase and the implementation phase. If at any stage there are concerns that the Supplier cannot manage DoC then they may be precluded from operating in that region. The ability of the Supplier to manage DoC shall remain a pre-condition of the contract.

Further information on Duty of Care is provided in the Supplier Instructions.

UK Aid Branding

59. Transparency, value for money, and results are top priorities for the UK Government. DFID has a duty to show UK taxpayers where their money is being spent, its impact, and the results achieved. DFID has guidance on the use of its logos, which will be shared with the Supplier(s) Provider as necessary.

60. Specific to Lots 1 (GHTA) and 2 (RHITA)

- The Supplier(s) is required to work with DFID- Nepal communications team to 'launch' the new project/programme, agreeing timescales, tactics (press notice, event, etc.), and messages.
- The timing of any announcement and nature of such recognition must be agreed in advance with the DFID-Nepal communications team.
- The Supplier(s) is required to provide DFID-Nepal with a range of professional quality photography (containing UK aid branding), and videos if possible, which demonstrate results and benefits to recipients.
- The Supplier(s) is required to provide DFID-Nepal with at least two case studies suitable
 for media use (in DFID style) which shows results and benefits to recipients. The
 Supplier(s) is required to work with and enable DFID's communication team to develop
 media and communications plans to build support and proactively raise awareness of
 the results of the project, where feasible and as appropriate, both in the UK and
 overseas.

Digital Spending Policy

61. Expenditure budgeted under information services, websites, transactional services, web applications (e.g. maps), mobile apps, and extranets falls under the category of DFID's Digital Spending Policy. Expenditure on such item(s) will require prior approval from the SRO. The Supplier(s) should seek clearance of the list of items under IT with the SRO prior to commencing procurement.

Aid Transparency

62. DFID has transformed its approach to transparency, reshaping its own working practices and encouraging others across the world to do the same. DFID requires Suppliers receiving and managing funds to release open data on how this money is spent, in a common, standard, reusable format and to require this level of information from immediate sub-contractors, subagencies and partners. It is a contractual requirement for all Suppliers to comply with this, and to ensure they have the appropriate tools to enable routine financial reporting, publishing of accurate data and providing evidence of this — further information is available from www.aidtransparency.net.

Conflict of Interest

- 63. The onus lies with the Supplier(s) to identify, assess the risk of, and suggest measures to mitigate, any perceived or actual conflicts of interest. This mitigation proposal will be subject to DFID approval.
- 64. A conflict of interest can be deemed to exist where a party (either an individual or an entity) has an existing interest or relationship which could result in an impairment of objectivity.

Annexes

Annex 1: Lot 1 GHTA specific ToR Annex 2: Lot 2 RHITA specific ToR Annex 3: Lot 3 PPFM specific ToR Annex 4: Draft DFID NHSP3 logframe

Key Reference documents

NHSP3 Business Case
NHSP2 Project Completion Report
HTRP Annual Review
National Health Sector Strategy (NHSS) 2015-2020
NHSS Results Framework
Draft DLI matrix
Draft TA matrix
National Health Sector Support Programme Lessons Learnt and Sustainability Review 2010-2015

Key websites with other relevant documentation

MoH website: http://www.mohp.gov.np/
DoHS website: http://dohs.gov.np/

DUDBC website: http://www.dudbc.gov.np/

National Health Sector Support Programme website: http://www.nhssp.org.np/. For RHITA bidders

to note that this has a section on procurement and infrastructure

National Health Sector Programme (EDP website) http://nhsp.org.np/documents/

ANNEX 1: LOT 1 GENERAL HEALTH TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE (GHTA)

This Annex outlines details and requirements <u>specific</u> for Lot 1 (GHTA) but <u>must</u> be read in conjunction with the general Terms of Reference for NHSP3- DELIVERY which still applies to Supplier(s) of this Lot.

Introduction

- 1. The UK will provide £85 million over 4.5 years (April 2016 to Dec 2020) to support the delivery of the Nepal Health Sector Strategy 2015-2020 (NHSP3). Of this £20 million will support the retrofitting and rehabilitation of hospitals in earthquake-affected and at-risk areas. UK support will be used to strengthen basic health services across Nepal with a focus on women, the poor and those who are socially excluded. It builds on the one-year programme to restore health services in the areas affected by the devastating April 2015 earthquake. The programme is part of the DFID Nepal post-earthquake strategy approved by Ministers in July 2015. The size of UK support has been carefully calculated to provide enough funds to ensure health services reach the poorest while improving the resilience of the health sector to future shocks through hospital retrofitting. Financial aid to the Ministry of Health will be front loaded as part of a responsible exit plan and ensure fiscal sustainability.
- 2. NHSP3 will be delivered in ways that seek to support and reward delivery of policy reform and implementation in critical areas relating to health service delivery, improved equitable health outcomes and public financial management and governance.

Objective

- 3. The overarching objective of the NHSP3 programme is to improve the health of women, children, the poor and socially excluded in Nepal, including by restoring health services in areas affected by the 2015 earthquake, and improving the quality and governance of health services nationwide.
- 4. Sub-objectives relevant to Lot 1 GHTA are to:
 - i. to enhance the impact, effectiveness, accountability and value for money of DFID's financial aid to the health sector;
 - ii. support to the MoH and DoHS to implement the National Health Sector Strategy 2015-2020 and achieve the results outlined NHSS Results Framework
 - iii. help ensure that that DFID's financial aid to the health sector is spent accountably, transparently, delivers good value for money and promotes procedural integrity of MoH's financial management and procurement practice.

Recipient

5. The principle recipient of the services will be the Government of Nepal (GoN), specifically the Ministry of Heal (MoH) and the Department of Health Services (DoHS)

Scope of work

- 6. The scope of work is outlined in the main ToR document and the core areas are summarised below:
 - (i) Leaving no one behind
 - (ii) Better evidenced based planning, budgeting and stewardship of public health services
 - (iii) Improved quality of care
 - (iv) Earthquake restoration and disaster preparedness: Note, insofar as the work to restore health service delivery and systems to at least pre-earthquake levels and stronger health systems will help the GoN/MoH respond more effectively to disasters and the impacts of

climate change. Work on infrastructure policy, planning and capacity building and the retrofitting of at least two hospitals is under the remit of Lot 2 RHITA.

Technical Requirements

- 7. GHTA aims to enhance the implementation of the Health Sector Strategic Plan 2015-2020 (HSSP) and contribute to the delivery of high quality public health care services. As noted in the main ToR document, the Supplier(s) will need to demonstrate creditable evidence of knowledge and skills transfer and develop capacity of the MoH on a longer term basis. Supplier(s) will build on the work of DFID's TA programme under NHSP 2 and the central TA provided under the Health Transition and Recovery programme.
- 8. Core areas of work are below
 - A. <u>Health systems strengthening</u>: to support the MoH/DoHS to:

a.

- implement the NHSS Implementation Plan in ways that ensure improved and equitable health systems towards achieving the NHSS result framework and beyond;
- identify underlying health system bottlenecks and address them in order to increase universal coverage of quality essential health care services;
- b. Financial management: support the MoH/DoHS to:
- continue work initiated under NHSP2 to strengthen financial management at all levels of the Health systems, including expanding and strengthening the roll-out of the Transaction Accounting and Budget Control System (TABUCS) and timely monitoring and use of data generated by TABUCS by the MoH/DoHS/District health authorities;
- improve budget planning and monitoring, budget execution;
- to use financial data, including the case for investment, to support increased Government budget allocation to the health sector.
- develop, implement and monitor the Financial Monitoring Improvement plan (FMIP).
 The FMIP should set out the actions that are needed to address all significant weaknesses in the design and implementation of fiduciary systems.
- c. <u>Procurement (and where appropriate supply chain management):</u> support the MoH/DoHS to:
- build on the efforts of NHSP2 in building procurement capacity of the MOH/DoHS, including the implementation of procurement and Logistics Management Division reform;
- develop, implement and monitor the Consolidation Annual Procurement Plan (CAPP)
 and Procurement Improvement Plan (PIP). The PIP should set out the actions that
 are needed to address all significant weaknesses in the design and implementation
 of processes related to the procurement of quality, safe, cost effective and
 affordable health commodities and equipment;
- help to protect the integrity of the procurement process, and assist the ministry in the procurement of goods, services and works including quality assurance to meet MOH's requirements to achieve value for money, efficiency, transparency, probity, accountability and adherence to the agreed procurement arrangements for the health sector during the implementation of the NHSP3;
- promote a holistic approach to tackling procurement and supply chain management issues and bottlenecks;
- work closely with MoH/DoHS and other Development Partners working on Procurement and Supply Chain Management Issues; including implementation of reform of the Logistics Management Division;
- The Supplier will also liaise with the Supplier of Lot 3 PPFM on issues and recommendations arising from their reviews.

- d. <u>Strengthen monitoring, analysis and use of data:</u> Working in collaboration with other DP TA, notably WHO and GIZ, assist the MoH to;
- roll-out DHIS2, including innovative approaches to data collection and feedback mechanisms from health facilities in hard to reach areas.
- strengthen monitoring and evaluation systems to be able to collect, analyse and use
 of disaggregated data by age, sex, social and economic groups to assess progress in
 reaching target groups;
- strengthen capacity to analyse and use data to inform planning and budgeting processes
- support Survey processes as indicated e.g. DHS, MICS
- B. Health policy and planning: to support the MoH/DoHS:
 - in planning for effective transition of health service delivery, governance and accountability under the federalism; this includes a shift from a highly centralised planning and budgeting system to bottom up planning processes that better use health management information and evidence on the burden of disease and local health priorities;
 - to continue work to mainstream the Gender, Equality and Social Inclusion (GESI) approaches in the sector and sub-sector programmes;
 - support the MoH in developing the next post NHSS strategy when required
- C. <u>Strengthen Health Service Delivery</u>: to support the MoH/DoHS to:
 - identify and respond to underlying supply-side constraints to the delivery of essential health care services (EHCS) with a particular focus to reach those populations that have previously not good access to EHCS;
 - help reduce demand-side constraints to deliver EHCS with particular focus increasing utilisation of services by women, the poor and excluded;
 - continue the work under NHSP2 to monitor and strengthen results-based financing approaches related to (i) nutrition; (ii) training and deployment of more skilled birth attendants and; (iii) incentives to facilities which offer delivery services free of charge to clients and scale-up in other areas as required; and
 - explore approaches where MoH/DoHS could use private sector providers to supplement services in underserved areas, in collaboration with other EDPs.
- D. Strengthen quality of care: support the MoH/DoHS to:
 - implement approaches to reduce the spread of antimicrobial resistance (AMR) and implement the GoN's 'AMR Action Plan';
 - expand and strengthen the implementation the monitoring framework for quality of care at all levels of health service delivery;
 - identify approaches to help regulate the private sector health care provision, including pharmacies, that is appropriate to the Nepal context;
 - update the standard treatment guidelines and roll them out as appropriate and aligning other policy documents as necessary e.g. the essential drugs list/EHCS, national health insurance guidelines; and
 - strengthen the policies and regulation that ensure availability and use of safe, affordable and cost-effective health commodities and health technologies.
- E. Advance progress on reproductive, maternal, newborn and child survival, family planning and nutrition: support the MoH/DoHS to:
 - develop and implement reproductive, maternal, newborn and child survival, family planning and nutrition evidenced based policy; and
 - identify and scale innovative approaches to advance progress on reproductive, maternal, newborn and child survival, family planning and nutrition, particularly among under-served and vulnerable population.
- F. <u>Aid effectiveness:</u> strengthen MoH's capacity to advance Sector Wide Approach (SWAp) in the existing and anticipated federal context; document good practices across the sector, develop culture of cross sector learning and coordinate aid to maximise health; support the

delivery of the Joint Financing Arrangements (JFA) signed between the EDPs and MoH as necessary; and strengthen Joint Annual Review (JAR) and Joint Coordination Meetings (JCMs).

- 9. Work to restore health systems and service delivery in Earthquake-affected district is mainstreamed throughout the requirements list above. DFID do not envisage a continuation of sub-office/teams at district level, as currently undertaken in DFID's Health Transition and Recovery Programme (HTRP).
- 10. The areas of work above are not exhaustive and we welcome proposals from Supplier(s) of other TA areas if their situation analysis and value for money assessment supports this in their Bids and the bid remains within the indicative budget provided in Table 1 of the main ToR document. Most of the above receive some TA from other donors (see TA matrix), other donors are taking the lead on some aspects e.g. WHO for health financing and human resources for health and disease surveillance; USAID on the supply chain management of PSCM—and there are established working groups. The Supplier(s) will be expected to maximise on resources and ensure that the outcome is more than the sum of its parts and that there is no duplication of effort. Thus, the areas listed above are indicative and will be further revised and agreed by DFID and the MoH, in coordination with the DP's supporting TA at the end of 3 months inception phase.
- 11. Under DFID NHSP 2 and HTRP a budget was allocated for emerging technical assistance needs identified by the MoH. The NHSP 2 Project Completion Report noted that, 'the Technical Assistance Response Fund (TARF) was recognised by MoH as key to added flexibility in responding to emerging needs'. Supplier(s) will be expected to incorporate this concept into their bids. Based on the execution of this over NHSP2 and HTRP DFID recommend allocating approx. £100,000 per annum to this activity. Criteria for its use will be agreed during the inception phase in consultation with the MoH.
- 12. Supplier(s) are expected to outline proposed Outputs in their bids. Outputs will need to link to the NHSS results framework and DFID NHSP3 logframe indicators. Outputs will be finalised during the Inception Phase.

Approach

- 13. The Supplier(s) secretariat will be housed in the MoH and technical advisors will be placed in respective divisions/centres where applicable.
- 14. Supplier(s) should be aware of the contexts in which the MoH operates and set up functional partnership with the MoH and other relevant stakeholders (i.e. health EDPs and non-state partners) during the Inception Phase.
- 15. The delivery of GHTA requires establishing an effective working arrangement with the MoH and its divisions/centres and transfer capacity to the MoH in order to sustain delivery of quality health services during and beyond NHSP3. The approach/methodology of providing TA will have to be presented in an inception report and agreed with MoH and Pooled Fund donors. The Supplier(s) annual workplan needs to be aligned with the MoH's annual workplan and budget.

Dependencies and Constraints

- 16. The Supplier(s) of Lot 1 GHTA will need to liaise with the Supplier(s) of Lot 3 PPFM to around issues related to the strengthening of GoN/MoH fiduciary systems.
- 17. The DFID HCS Health Adviser is currently co-chair of the EDP group July 2016-July 2017 and thereafter chair of the EDP group for a year. The Supplier(s) may be requested to support the

Chair/co-chair with provision of information, updates on reform, help setting up meetings between the MoH and the EDPs etc. The EDP Team Leader is usually invited to attend the EDP weekly meeting routinely, unless sensitive issues are being discussed among the Donors (e.g. commercial issues).

Governance and reporting

- 18. The Supplier will work closely with all relevant divisions and centres at the MoH and Department of Health Services, and other government ministries such as Ministry of Local Development, Ministry of Women and Children Welfare, Ministry of Education and others as relevant.
- 19. The Supplier(s) will be expected to develop and maintain collaborative relationships with a wide range of stakeholders within the government, health sector EDPs, and non-state partners working in the sector.
- 20. The DFID Nepal's Health Adviser will be the first point of contact regarding technical matters for the Supplier.

Key reference documents

No additional key reference documents or websites to those listed in the main ToR document.

ANNEX 2: LOT 2 RETROFITTING / REHABILITATION OF HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE (RHITA)

This Annex outlines the details <u>specific</u> for Lot 2 (RHITA) but must be read in conjunction with the general Terms of Reference for NHSP3- DELIVERY which still applies to Supplier(s) of this Lot.

Introduction

- 1. Under NHSP-3, UK will provide £85 million over 4.5 years (April 2016 to Dec 2020) to support the delivery of the Nepal Health Sector Strategy 2015-2020. Of this, £20 million will support the retrofitting and rehabilitation of prioritised health infrastructure (e.g. major hospitals) in earthquake-affected and at-risk areas, as well as the development of health infrastructure policy and capacity development of MoHP and DUDBC. It is envisaged that up to a maximum of £14 million in the form of earmarked Financial Aid for the health infrastructure retrofitting / rehabilitation works and up to £6 million would be available for the associated Technical Assistance procured under Lot 2 (RHITA) NHSP3- DELIVERY OJEU tendering process.
- RHITA will build on DFID Nepal's work on disaster resilience through the Nepal Risk
 Reduction Consortium, including identifying seismic vulnerabilities of specific hospitals
 through DFID-Nepal's Disaster Resilience Programme, and health infrastructure
 programming completed through DFID's NHSP-2 and current Health Transition and Recovery
 Programmes.
- 3. The subject TORs stipulate the requirements of Retrofitting / Rehabilitation of Health Infrastructure Technical Assistance (RHITA) and include: development / improvement of the health infrastructure policy; development of appropriate standards & codes; building the capacity of MoHP in health infrastructure policy making and of the DUDBC in undertaking health infrastructure works more effectively and efficiently in future; as well as delivery of prioritised health infrastructure rehabilitation / retrofitting works (at least two hospitals retrofitted/rehabilitated).
- The TORs are framed on standard DFID format and attempts at providing additional details on the requirements of the Technical Assistance to implement the second Lot (RHITA) of NHSP3.
- 5. The bidders are welcome to propose innovative approaches for achieving the objectives of this assignment whilst highlighting the efficiencies and value for money considerations of their proposed methodology.
- 6. As outlined in the main document, nothing contained in these TORs prohibit DFID Nepal from changing the requirements of the Technical Assistance in future.

Objectives

- 7. The primary objectives of Retrofitting and Rehabilitation of Health Infrastructure Technical Assistance (RHITA) being described under these TORs are:
 - To improve the policy environment within Nepal around health infrastructure and develop improved standards / codes for the provision of health infrastructure that is more resilient to environmental shocks as well as natural disasters;
 - Build the capacity of MoH in policy making around health infrastructure and of the DUDBC with regards to implementing improvements in the health infrastructure through more effective and efficient design, procurement and implementation of health sector infrastructure improvements.

Undertake essential retrofitting of health infrastructure), and where necessary, /
rehabilitate prioritized health sector infrastructure facilities (at least two hospitals) so as
to enable them resist the climate shocks and forces of nature better whilst to bringing
them to the required standard.

The Recipient

8. The primary recipient of the technical assistance being described under these TORs will be the Ministry of Health (MoH), and DUDBC. The ultimate beneficiaries of the programme and the TA will be the people of Nepal, in particular particularly women, children, the poor and socially excluded.

Scope

- 9. The Supplier is expected to address the following three key performance areas and outcome targets:
- <u>Key Performance Area-1</u>: Improvement in the policy environment within MoH around health infrastructure and development of improved standards / codes for the provision of a health infrastructure that is more resilient to future environmental shocks and / or natural disasters; with the policy and standards getting their final ascent from the government bodies within 24 months of the TA team mobilization.
- Key Performance Area-2: Building the capacity of MoH in health infrastructure policy making and DUDBC with regards to implementing improvements in the health infrastructure through more effective and efficient designing, implementing and / or maintenance of health infrastructure facilities. It is expected that at least 10 officials from the MoH and DUDBC will be carried through a structured capacity building programme every year and the Ministry/Department's performance improvement measured on an objective scale developed during the inception phase of this assignment.
- Key Performance Area-3: Undertaking essential retrofitting of prioritized health sector infrastructure facilities so as to enable them resist the climate shocks and forces of nature better and rehabilitate the prioritized hospitals to the required standard. It is expected that a minimum of two hospitals would be retrofitted and rehabilitated under the active oversight of TA being provided under these TORs, however, the actual retrofitting / rehabilitation targets will be firmed up during the inception phase through active consultations with MoHP, DUDBC and DFID and may change during the currency of the contract.

The Requirements

10. Specific requirements in the identified three performance areas are indicted here below. However, they are not exhaustive and may change during the inception phase and / or the currency of the contract.

11. Key Performance Area-1: Policy and Standards Development

The Supplier is required to:

- Provide support to MoH in developing new (or improve the existing) policy wherein the
 health sector infrastructure development / improvement decisions are made on objectively
 defined criteria and are clearly linked with resource allocation in the government planning
 processes.
- Provide support to MoH in improving the existing policy on the prioritization and selection of facilities that would benefit from the retrofitting or rehabilitation work under GoN programmes, NHSP3, or programmes by other partners.
- Provide support to MoH in developing new (or improving the existing) standards and codes
 for any retrofitting / rehabilitation work in line with appropriate international standards /
 codes. (Particular liaison is needed with the ADB funded project currently working on
 developing a new seismic code for Nepal in this regard).

- Provide support to MoH in developing a new (or improving the existing) policy on the roles
 and responsibilities of various government institutions responsible for the development,
 rehabilitation, retrofitting and / or maintenance of health sector infrastructure. This would
 also include development of appropriate performance standards for the efficient delivery of
 their mandated role and having a defined monitoring framework to oversee their
 performance.
- Provide support to MoH in developing a policy on health sector infrastructure Assets' Management.

12. Key Performance Area-2: Capacity Building

The Supplier is required support the MoH/DUDBC (as relevant) to:

- Undertake a training needs assessment of MoH staff with regards to their capacity of developing clear and coherent policies related to health sector infrastructure;
- Undertaking a training needs assessment of the DUDBC staff with regards to effectively and
 efficiently implementing any rehabilitation / retrofitting interventions to damaged health
 sector infrastructure to appropriate seismic & disaster resilience standards and in full
 compliance of national infrastructure polices;
- Undertaking a training needs assessment of the local construction industry with regards to implementing any rehabilitation / retrofitting interventions to damaged health sector infrastructure to the required international standards and in an effective and efficient manner;
- Develop training / capacity building programmes for each of the MoH, DUDBC and Construction Industry target groups as indicated by the training needs assessment.
- Manage the three capacity building programmes in an effective and efficient manner by adopting both class room teaching as well as hands on training modalities.
- Regularly report on the progress of capacity building initiatives to MoH /DUDBC and DFID
 and highlighting any issues that are expected to hamper the delivery or effectiveness of the
 capacity building initiatives.
- All the capacity building initiatives need to adopt the most cost effective training methodology and should be delivered within Nepal. No capacity building interventions would entail any international visits or overseas training venues.

13. Key Performance Area-3: Retrofitting & Rehabilitation of Health Infrastructure

The Supplier is required to:

- Provide technical assistance to MoH and DUDBC in the selection and prioritisation of hospitals for retrofitting / rehabilitation works drawing on existing available assessments and analysis (see Key Reference Documents);
- Provide technical assistance to DUDBC in developing appropriate design standards for the retrofitting / rehabilitation works in prioritised hospitals;
- Provide technical assistance to DUDBC in undertaking structural and geotechnical surveys works, as required⁵;
- Provide technical assistance to DUDBC in identification of appropriate seismic standards, and safety factors, before commencing design activities;
- Provide technical assistance to DUDBC in undertaking detailed design of the retrofitting / rehabilitation works; preparing detailed engineering drawings & cost estimates as well as developing specific contract packages as appropriate for the local construction sector⁶.
- Provide technical assistance to DUDBC to procure (through GoN systems), design, construction or design & build firms for delivering the retrofitting rehabilitation works as

⁵ To what extent this is done in-house or contracted out will be determined in consultation with DUDBC during the inception phase.

⁶ as the footnote above

- appropriate. This may include, training the DUDBC to adopt a quality and cost based approach combined with assistance to potential bidders to strengthen their bidding, contract and quality management processes. Also, this may include, support to DUDBC to help them further strengthen their quality assurance requirements within contracts.
- Provide additional support to the local construction firms where necessary and required, to
 ensure safe and effective delivery of the retrofitting / / rehabilitation works of the
 prioritised health sector infrastructure.
- Pending assessment, provide additional support and requisite technical assistance to MoH / DUDBC in establishing appropriate testing facilities on or near project sites.
- Supervise and oversee the retrofitting / rehabilitation works / overall project(s) delivery to
 ensure that they will be completed in a timely and cost effective manner and to the
 required technical standards.
- Maintain oversight of the associated project(s) risks and manage the mitigation measures through an effective risk management approach.
- Regularly report progress to MoH / DFID and make them aware of any risk of time / costs over runs and / or issues of frauds and corruption within the retrofitting / rehabilitation works.

Performance Requirements:

- 14. In addition to the principles and performance requirements in the main ToR document the , Supplier(s) is also required to comply with the following performance requirements:
 - Operate through a fully decentralized TA management to Kathmandu by making full use
 of the available local knowledge and skills and with specialised international expertise
 brought in on short term input basis to deliver the services in Nepal
 - Where relevant and required, build on the work of DFID's NHSP-2 / Health Transition and Recovery Programmes (HTRP) infrastructure TA which, among other things, helped produce standardised design specifications of lower level health facilities and undertook detailed engineering assessments of health facilities in the 14 most EQ affected.
 - Adhere to DFID New Disability Framework and to Transparency and Zero-tolerance policies to Corruption.

Constraints and dependencies

- 15. The Supplier(s) is expected to operate in an embedded mode within the MoH and Department of Urban Development and Building Construction (DUDBC) and will often be dependent on the financial and administrative systems of these organizations to deliver on its objectives.
- 16. Whilst, payments to the Supplier(s) would normally be made by DFID directly upon achievement of stipulated outputs / milestones as agreed during the inception phase, the payments for health infrastructure retrofitting / /rehabilitation improvements are expected to flow through the GoN financial management system and the Supplier(s) should therefore be cognizant of any delays expected through these systems.
- 17. Some of the work of TA team would also be subject to review and approval of GoN Ministries and Departments and would therefore require a close coordination between the TA team and relevant organisations.
- 18. It is anticipated that a Programme Management Unit will be set up for RHITA either at MoH or DUDBC level and will work as the central hub of processing / managing this TA. However, the exact configuration of the Programme Management Unit, its role and the composition of its membership will be determined during the inception phase and duly discussed with all the key stakeholders before being firmed up and followed through during the currency of the Contract. This forms part of the Service Provider inception phase deliverables.

Environmental Considerations

- 19. The Supplier(s) is required to comply with all the national environmental requirements and policies in the delivery of its mandated services or on the work that is overseen through this TA.
- 20. The Supplier(s) is also expected to support design of retrofitting and rehabilitation that, where feasible, supports a disability friendly approach to access and use of the health facilities.

Governance and Reporting

- 21. DFID Nepal will manage the Supplier(s) performance through regular monitoring and reporting mechanisms and review of the Key Performance Indicators (developed during the inception phase of the contract).
- 22. The key DFID personnel responsible for management of the various aspects of the contract will be:
 - The Senior Responsible Officer (for technical matters and management oversight). The SRO will be the Supplier(s) primary point of contact.
 - DFID Programme Manager (for financial and day to day management issues).
 - DFID Nepal's Infrastructure Advisers.
- 23. In addition to the details provided in the main NHSP-3 DELIVERY TOR, detailed programme governance specific to the delivery of Lot 2 (RHITA) will be determined during the inception phase and agreed with the relevant government departments as part of the inception phase deliverable.
- 24. In addition to those outlined in the main NHSP3- DELIVERY ToR, specific reporting formats and reporting timelines will be developed during the inception phase of this assignment and would be regularly improved upon during the implementation phase.

Supply Chain Mapping

25. DFID is expected to report to central government on the levels of contracted work being allocated to SME and other sub-contracted organisations. It is now a requirement to provide details regarding the levels of direct and indirect departmental SME spend with major suppliers to the cross-government SME Small Business Policy team working on this initiative. DFID is also interested in gathering details of the organisations working within the supply chains of directly contracted partners. As part of the contractual compliance checking process, the Service Provider would be required to submit returns providing these details, as a minimum on an annual basis.

Timeframe

26. For Lot 2 (RHITA) DFID expects the contract to be awarded for mobilisation by the end of February 2017 and the contract will end on 31st December 2020. We expect the bulk of the requirements and results to be completed within first 36 months and the final year to focus on building the sustainability of the programme- institutionalising the policy reforms, standards and codes etc. This will be reviewed at the end of the inception phase and progress reviewed at regular six month intervals.

Background

- 27. A combination of mountainous terrain, rapid urbanisation, and climate change makes Nepal highly vulnerable to natural hazards such as earthquakes, floods, and landslides7. The occurrence of a major earthquake has been most significant threat due to the potential of building collapse, insufficient preparedness, and the lack of capacity of the health sector and medical services to respond.
- 28. On 25th April 2015 an earthquake measuring 7.8 in the Richter scale occurred in Nepal. The epicentre was in Gorkha, 80km northwest of Kathmandu with a significant aftershock reaching a magnitude of 6.7 the following day and 6.8 on the 12th May. To date, the earthquake has claimed over 8,250 lives and 101,182 injured across the country. Health and population was been severely affected as evident from damages and losses to health infrastructure and disruption in essential health care services delivery. A total of 446 public health facilities including administrative building (consisting 5 hospitals, 12 Primary Health Care Centres and 417 Health Posts, 12 others) and 16 private facilities were completely destroyed while a total of 765 health facility or administrative (701 public and 64 private) structures were partially damaged. Nearly 84% (375 out of 446) of the completely damaged health facilities were from the 14 most affected districts. During the earthquake, retrofitted buildings performed better than those without strengthening or incremental improvement⁸.
- 29. Prior to the 2015 earthquakes, in order to prioritise the hospitals most at risk, and clarify the retrofitting or rebuild requirements and the related costs, DFID had commissioned seismic assessments of 59 major hospitals across Nepal in 2012-13, as part of the UK's Support to Natural Disaster Resilience Programme. Following this work, more detailed assessments, retrofitting plans and cost estimates were being developed for ten major hospitals, including six in the Kathmandu Valley, with a view for identifying priority hospitals for retrofitting / reconstruction under a further phase of funding. WHO provided health sector expertise, and national capacity building has been a further part of this programme, with engineers from the government and the private sector trained in seismic assessment and retrofitting techniques. The final surveys were completed shortly before the April 2015 earthquake, and depending on the locations of the hospitals, further assessments will be needed in light of the damage caused.
- 30. Since the April 2015 earthquake, DFID Nepal's Health Programme has been supporting the health services in recovery, and DFID supported in MoHP in rapid assessments of 10 damaged hospitals in Kathmandu and Sindupalchowk. However, the risk of future earthquakes remains high. Currently, the western and central areas of Nepal (west of the 2015 earthquake) are currently more vulnerable to large earthquakes than eastern Nepal, as eastern Nepal suffered from large earthquakes in 1255 and 1934, but western and central Nepal have not had a large earthquake since 1505. That 510 year gap represents at least 10m of accumulated slip, equivalent to an M 8+ earthquake⁹.
- 31. In order to further support recovery of the health sector, and develop resilience towards future earthquakes, through the NHSP-3 programme, at least two hospitals in densely populated and highest risk areas, out of a priority list of ten hospitals, will be retrofitted, and repaired if necessary, to withstand future earthquakes.

⁷ DFID, NRRC (2011) UK Support To Build Earthquake Resilience In Nepal-Outline Programme Document

⁸ Over the last ten years, DFID Nepal has supported retrofitting of schools, and saw that retrofitted schools performed better than those without strengthening or incremental improvement.

⁹ Durham University and Earthquakes Without Frontiers Scoping Note - A geographical focus on resilience-building activities by DFID Nepal: Scientific rationale

32. Infrastructure activities and programming, including the seismic retrofit of selected priority hospitals^{10,} will be strengthened with embedded technical assistance focussing on infrastructure procurement mechanisms and technical and managerial oversight. Milestone payments will be used where possible to minimise risk. Based on funding availability and discussions with the Ministry of Health and Population, it is envisaged that initially two hospitals would be selected for retrofitting, but through demonstrating a successful delivery model, and with the initial assessments and cost estimates already produced for a further eight priority hospitals, this delivery model could then be extended and adopted by other key donors.

Key Reference Documents

- Key resources include:
 - Crown Agents, September 2015, National Health Sector Programme-3 (NHSP-3) Technical Advice on MoHP and DUDBC Infrastructure Delivery.
 - Review of Institutional Arrangements for Developing and Managing the Public Health Infrastructure under NHSP-2
 - o DFID How to Note: Reducing corruption in infrastructure sectors, John Hawkins, 2013

56 | Page

¹⁰ The seismic retrofitting of priority hospitals will be based on outline retrofitting plans and estimated costs which have been developed for ten hospitals as part of DFID's UK Support to Natural Disaster Resilience Programme.

Section 4

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. DFID Officials

1.1 The Contract Officer is:

LS Nagarajan

Department for International Development

Is-nagarajan@dfid.gov.uk

1.2 The Project Officer is:

Surya Rana, Programme Officer, Governance and Service Delivery Team DFID Nepal

Department for International Development

S-Rana@dfid.gov.uk

2. Additional Documents to be included in this Contract

The following documents are included in and form part of the Contract in addition to Sections 1-5 inclusive:

Lot 1 (GHTA)

Technical Proposal dated 04 November 2016

Commercial Proposal dated 04 November 2016

Lot 2 (RHITA)

Technical Proposal dated 04 November 2016

Commercial Proposal dated 04 November 2016

Lots 1 & 2 (GHTA & RHITA)

Post Tender Clarifications culminating in Response to DFID Clarification Questions Round 3 (Email dated 8 February 2017)

Revised Commercial Proposal (Email dated 21 February 2017)

3. Key Personnel

The following of the Supplier's Personnel cannot be substituted by the Supplier without DFID's prior written consent:

- a. Gerard O'Brien, Team Leader
- b. Sushil Baral, Lead Strategic Advisor
- c. Krishna Sharma, Deputy Team Leader
- d. Sunil Khadka, Health Infrastructure Lead Advisor
- e. Alison Dembo Rath, Technical Direction
- f. Kabiraj Khanal, HPP Lead Advisor
- g. Suresh Tiwari, Procurement and PFM Lead Advisor
- h. Maureen Dar lang, Service Delivery Lead Advisor
- i. Pradeep Poudel, Evidence Lead Advisor
- j. Santosh Shrestha, Senior Earthquake Resilience Engineer

4. Sub-Contractors

The Supplier has DFID's consent to appoint the following sub-contractors:

Lot 1 (GHTA)

- HERD International
- Oxford Policy Management

Lot 2 (RHITA)

- Miyamoto International
- HERD International
- Oxford Policy Management

5. **DFID Statement of Priorities and Expectations for Suppliers**

In line with the Statement of Priorities and Expectations attached at Appendix A, throughout the life of the Contract the supplier must be able to demonstrate how they are meeting these expectations.

6. Insurance

The Supplier is required to maintain following insurances:

Employers Liability Insurance £5m

Professional Indemnity Insurance £10mn. Should the situation demand, Options should be in a position to demonstrate evidence of PI for the financial limit of this contract

9. Limitation of Liability

The Supplier's limit of liability shall be as provided for in Clause 36 of Section 2 unless a different amount is provided for below in which event that different amount shall apply.

10. Reports

The Supplier is required to submit project reports to the Recipient through the Project Officer at the address shown in Clause 1.2 of Section 4 in accordance with the Terms of Reference at Section 3 or as provided for below.

11. Medical Insurance

The Supplier is responsible for ensuring adequate and appropriate medical insurance cover before beginning work overseas under a DFID contract for services. The Supplier's fee is deemed to include an element to cover the cost of medical insurance.

It is not the responsibility of the local DFID office, British Embassy or High Commission to meet the cost of the Supplier's medical care nor to make arrangements for evacuation in a medical emergency, although they will provide assistance if they can. On arrival, the Supplier should report to the DFID local office, British Embassy or High Commission with details of medical insurance arrangements in case of a medical emergency.

12. **Termination**

If the Acts referred to in Section 2, Clause 44.3 are not applicable because this Contract is placed outside the UK, DFID shall have the right to terminate under Clause 44.3 if, had the Acts been applicable, the Supplier or any member of the Supplier's Personnel acts in a way which (a) would be an offence under the Acts or (b) is an offence involving corruption, crime of terrorism under the legislation of any country.

DFID shall have the right to terminate under Section 2, Clauses 44.3 (c) and (d) in the event of any occurrence, act or thing of a similar nature to those occurrences, acts or things referred to in Section 2, Clauses 44.3 (c) and (d).

13. **Digital Spending Policy**

If any expenditure falls under the category of DFID's Digital Spending i.e. any external-facing service provided through the internet to citizens, businesses, and civil society or non-government organizations. This includes, but not limited to information services, websites, transactional services, web applications (eg maps), mobile apps, and extranets. Expenditure on such item(s) will require prior approval from the Project Officer. The Supplier should seek clearance of the list of items under Equipment with the Project Officer prior to commencing procurement.

14. Break Clause

This contract will be subject to break point after the end of inception phase i.e. 3 months from the start date of this Contract. The break point after Inception Phase is primarily to ensure that the Service Provider adheres to contractual and cost expectations, and that implementation milestones along with KPIs have been agreed. Another one at the point of the Mid-term review (expected July/August 2018).

15. Branding

- 15.1 The Supplier will collaborate with DFID and proactively look for ways to build support for development and raise awareness of DFID's funding. The Partner will explicitly acknowledge DFID's funding, in written and verbal communications about activities related to the funding, to the public or third parties, including in announcements, and through use, where appropriate, of DFID's "UK aid from the British people" logo ('UK aid logo') in accordance with DFID standards for use of the UK aid logo, unless otherwise agreed in advance by DFID and in all cases subject to security and safety considerations of the Partner.
- The Supplier will provide a visibility statement of how and when they will acknowledge funding from DFID and where they will use the UK aid logo, which should be approved by DFID. The Supplier will include reference to this in its progress reports and annual reviews.
- 15.3 Suppliers may use the UK aid logo in conjunction with other donor logos, and where the number of donors to a programme or project is such as to make co-branding impractical, acknowledgement of funding from DFID should be equal to that of other co-donors making contributions of equivalent amounts to the programme or project.

Appendix A

DFID Statement of Priorities and Expectations for Suppliers

This Statement sets out the expectations that DFID has of external organisations with which it works, alongside standard elements of good practice. It outlines the activities and behaviours we expect organisations we work with which include policies and practices relevant to DFID and wider HMG priorities. DFID is committed to acting responsibly and with integrity, being transparent and accountable, focusing on poverty and development impact and continually improving value for money.

Partner organisations should demonstrate commitment to poverty reduction and to DFID's priorities including work undertaken in fragile or conflict affected states, for girls and women, youth engagement, climate change and wealth creation.

DFID expects partner organisations to:

- **1.** Act responsibly and with integrity by:
 - a. making available a statement of compliance with key legislation and international principles on labour, social and environmental matters;
 - b. demonstrating commitment through actively seeking and making a positive contribution to development, social and environmental sustainability through its business activities;
 - c. pursuing and adhering to anti-discrimination policies, with particular attention to girls and women;
 - d. applying risk management processes that assure a zero tolerance approach to tax avoidance, corruption, bribery and fraud throughout the supply chain;
 - e. engaging supply chain partners in a way that is consistent with DFID's treatment of its suppliers or partners (when pricing, in subsequent service delivery, or in partnership agreements), and demonstrating this to DFID where required;
 - f. building local capacity by proactively seeking ways to develop local markets and institutions;
 - g. safeguarding the integrity and security of their systems, for example, as per the HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme11;
 - h. ensuring that UK Government funding provided is not used in any way that contravenes the provisions of applicable terrorism legislation.
- **2.** Be transparent in relation to organisational practices and the use of government funding by:
 - a. publishing a statement of how delivery on social and environmental values are articulated;
 - b. making available a list of relevant policies together with a description of measures of how these are put into practice (e.g. supplier codes on fraud & corruption, due diligence);
 - demonstrating commitment to ethical codes of conduct, for example through membership/signatory of codes, both directly and within the supply chain, e.g. conventions, standards or certification bodies (such as ETI, UNGC, Global Reporting Initiative, Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative), as appropriate;
 - d. publishing reports as a minimum on an annual basis, on environmental, social and governance performance (including but not limited to improving the lives of girls and women, Environmental, or Sustainability Reports).
 - e. Publishing DFID funding data in accordance with the International Aid Transparency Initiative (IATI) standard
- **3.** Be Accountable whether in every day and exceptional situations by:

as per the HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-essentials-scheme-overview;

- a. developing and implementing policies that address the need for remedy and redress if things go wrong, in line with the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights12;
- b. actively seeking to promote the involvement of people in the business decisions that affect their lives.
- **4.** Support DFID priorities and objectives by:
 - a. sharing innovation and knowledge to maximise overall development impact in ways that do not adversely impact competitive advantage;
 - supporting wider HM Government Policy initiatives including the support of SMEs, prompt payment, Human Rights and modern slavery issues and the support of economic growth in developing countries.
- 5. Improve Value for Money demonstrate and continually strive to improve value for money in all that they do by:
 - a. actively seeking to maximise international Aid or Development results whilst maintaining or reducing costs throughout the life of the programme;
 - b. budgeting and pricing realistically and appropriately to reflect programme requirements and risk levels over the life of the programme;
 - c. being honest and realistic about capacity and capability;
 - d. accepting that DFID works in challenging environments, acting to manage uncertainty and change in ways that protects value with government funding;
 - e. proactively pursuing continuous improvement to reduce waste and improve efficiency in internal operations and within the supply/delivery chain;
 - f. incorporating fair but not excessive rewards;
 - g. implementing a transparent, open book approach which enables scrutiny on value for money choices;
 - h. avoiding the use of restrictive exclusivity agreements;
 - i. providing assurance that the policies and practices of supply/delivery chain partners and affiliates are aligned to the expectations outlined in this statement;
 - j. applying pricing structures that align payments to results and reflect an appropriate balance of performance risk;
 - k. Accepting accountability and responsibility for performance, with timely identification and resolution of issues ensuring lessons learned are shared.

¹² https://www.unglobalcompact.org/issues/human rights/The UN SRSG and the UN Global Compact

Section 5 Schedule of Price

FEES

Job Family	Name	Job Title	Qty of Days - Inception	Qty of Days - Implementation	Total Qty of Days	Total Daily Rate Fee	Total Cost £
	Gerard O'Brien Y1	Team Leader	55	165	220	514	£113,080
	Gerard O'Brien	Team Leader	0	623	623	571	£355,878
a) Project	Sushil Baral	Lead Strategic Advisor	33	421	454	453	£205,662
Leadership	Krishna Sharma	Deputy Team Leader, Operations	37	788	825	315	£259,955
	Sunil Khadka	Technical Advisor, Health Infrastructure	55	765	820	419	£343,580
b) Project Admin	Resham Gurung	Finance Assistant Manager Nepal	55	788	843	138	£116,334
b) Froject Admin	TBC	Programme support	18	283	301	63	£18,963
	Ram Prasad Sapkota	Programme Manager Nepal	30	788	818	172	£140,753
c) Project	Bhuvanari Shrestha	Office Manager	55	788	843	105	£88,515
Coodination	TBC	Programme Manager	26	384	410	145	£59,450
		3					·
	Kabiraj Khanal	HPP Lead Advisor	55	788	843	337	£284,176
	Ghanashyam Gautam	Planning Advisor	37	752	789	317	£250,088
d) Technical	Sitaram Prasai	Senior Gender and & Equity Advisor	37	752	789	315	£248,517
<u>Experts</u>	Kishori Mahat	Quality Assurance and Regulation Advisor	55	752	807	330	£266,284
	Suresh Tiwari	Procurement & PFM Lead Advisor	44	621	665	447	£297,255

Job Family	Name	Job Title	Qty of Days - Inception	Qty of Days - Implementation	Total Qty of Days	Total Daily Rate Fee	Total Cost £
	Avanindra Shresta	Senior Procurement Advisor	37	788	825	280	£230,978
	Prem Dhungana	Procurement Implementation Advisor	37	732	769	263	£202,226
	Ram Bhomi	Procurement Officer	37	385	422	108	£45,572
	Bhanu Bhakta	Financial Management Advisor	37	752	789	150	£118,288
	Shiva Pandit	TABUCS Advisor	37	594	631	150	£94,644
	Maureen Dar lang	Service Delivery Lead Advisor	35	712	747	418	£312,188
	Indira Basnett	HRH Advisor	55	752	807	333	£268,721
	Kamala Srestha	Quality of Care Advisor	37	788	825	171	£141,075
	Indra Prajapati	CEONC Mentor	37	539	576	210	£120,960
	Rekha Rana	Access and Targetted Interventions Advisor	37	752	789	171	£134,862
	Dr Rajendra Gurung	SRH Advisor	37	660	697	201	£140,097
N = 1 · 1	Hema Bhatt	RBF Coordinator	37	594	631	179	£112,949
d) Technical	Pradeep Poudel	Evidence Lead Advisor	37	788	825	282	£232,744
<u>Experts</u>	Sanjaya Sing Thapa	Data for Decision Making Coordinator	55	752	807	260	£209,820
	Sudeepa Khanal	Evidence Officer	55	752	807	182	£146,874
	Dr. Santosh Shrestha	Senior Earthquake Resilience Engineer	55	468	523	267	£139,641
	Dr. Hiroki Tamai	Design Team Leader	36	239	275	448	£123,200
	Ravi Sharma Bhandari	Structural Engineer	0	241	241	105	£25,305
	Saurab Dhakal	Structural Engineer	0	145	145	81	£11,745
	Priyanka Karki	Junior Structural Engineer	0	145	145	54	£7,830
	Dipendra Maharjan	Draftsperson	0	126	126	45	£5,670
	Keshav Tuitui	Draftsperson	0	111	111	45	£4,995
	Anjana Prajapati	Draftsperson	0	111	111	45	£4,995
	Gita Shrestha	Draftsperson	0	111	111	45	£4,995
	Gopi Kumar Shrestha	Construction Manager	0	455	455	160	£72,800
	Yaujen Shakya	Site Engineer	0	422	422	73	£30,806

Job Family	Name	Job Title	Qty of Days - Inception	Qty of Days - Implementation	Total Qty of Days	Total Daily Rate Fee	Total Cost £
	Sanjay Babu Raghubanshi	Site Engineer	0	422	422	73	£30,806
	Sudip Pathak	Structural Engineer (DUDBC)	0	622	622	105	£65,310
	Binod Shrestha	Structural Engineer (DUDBC)	0	622	622	82	£51,004
	Pradeep Adhikari	Policy Development Advisor	37	605	642	218	£139,956
	TBC	Capacity Enhancement Advisor	37	660	697	295	£205,615
al) Tarabasia al	TBC	Capacity Development Administrator	0	660	660	105	£69,300
d) Technical	Gyanendra Shakya	Senior Architect	37	755	792	181	£143,352
<u>Experts</u>	Nabin Malakar	Senior Engineer	37	755	792	168	£133,056
	Ujwal Karki	Junior Engineer	37	755	792	105	£83,160
	Pujita Shrestha	CAD expert (architecture)	37	755	792	168	£133,056
	Prashan Lal Shrestha	HIIS/GIS expert	37	755	792	168	£133,056
	TBC	Data entry operator	18	755	773	63	£48,699
a) Project Leadership	Alison Dembo Rath	Technical Direction	20	100	120	684	£82,080
b) Project Admin	Rini Ghosh	Finance Manager	12	172	184	324	£59,616
c) Project Coodination	Jo Drazdzewska	Programme Manager	55	214	269	300	£80,699
	Sagar Dahal	Structural Reform for Federalism	5	110	115	312	£35,880
d) Technical	Sarah Fox Venkat Raman	Health Systems Strengthening and Budget Advocacy Public Private Partnerships	10	80 70	90 70	511 700	£45,990 £49,000
<u>Experts</u>	Amit Aryal	Decentralised Planning	15	170	185	338	£62,530
	Yesho Verdhan	Health Policy	0	50	50	249	£12,450

Job Family	Name	Job Title	Qty of Days - Inception	Qty of Days - Implementation	Total Qty of Days	Total Daily Rate Fee	Total Cost £
	Dr Poornalingham	Procurement Reform Expert	0	45	45	634	£28,530
	Tomas Lievens	PFM and FMIP	10	70	80	754	£60,320
	Davendra Gayawala	Social Health Protection Framework	0	87	87	333	£28,971
	Sanya Saxena	FMIP	0	40	40	599	£23,960
	Balkrishna Suvedi	PFM consultant	0	150	150	253	£37,950
	Naomi Saville	Evidence generation/Innovations	0	70	70	655	£45,850
	Sarah Styles	MCH and nutrition evidence	0	150	150	389	£58,350
	Natasha Mesko	Strategic support to service delivery	10	80	90	595	£53,550
	Geeta Rana	Neonatal and child health	0	60	60	291	£17,460
	Dr Archana Amatya	Clincal capacity building	0	160	160	178	£28,480
	Shanti Mehandra	Quality and accountability	10	110	120	398	£47,760
	Deborah Thomas	Gender and Equity	10	85	95	647	£61,465
d) Technical	Homnath Subedi	Access to services	0	90	90	312	£28,080
	Jitendra Bothara	Senior Structural Engineer	20	79	99	744	£73,656
<u>Experts</u>	Dr. Hideki Kit Miyamoto	Structural Engineer Consultant	12	15	27	913	£24,651
	Dr. Amir Gilani	Structural Engineer Consultant	16	148	164	801	£131,364
	Krishna Mani Parajuli	PFM	30	200	230	257	£59,110
	Bishwa Basaula	Budgeting	10	80	90	194	£17,460
	Greg Whiteside	Quality Assurance	15	180	195	587	£114,465
	Steve Topham	Planning and Infrastructure Specialist	15	140	155	587	£90,985
	STTA Pool						
	Senior International		25	431	456	674	£307,344
	Mid International		0	225	225	445	£100,125
	Senior National		75	940	1,015	249	£252,735
	Mid National		0	400	400	131	£52,400
	Junior National		10	300	310	78	£24,180
					TOTA	L FEES: (A)	£9,426,285

*Long Term is in excess of 4 months.

EXPENSES

		Count	Country/Region			
		From:	То:	Quantity	Rate £	COST£
		Flight - London, UK	Kathmandu, Nepal	56	1,050	58,800
		Flight - Vancouver, Canada	Kathmandu, Nepal	6	1,530	9,180
	International (all	Flight - Delhi, India	Kathmandu, Nepal	14	306	4,284
		Flight - Brisbane, Australia	Kathmandu, Nepal	16	1,224	19,584
	flights are return)	Flight - United States	Kathmandu, Nepal	10	1,530	15,300
TRAVEL		Flight - South Africa	Kathmandu, Nepal	7	1,500	10,500
(FARES)	Domestic(all	Flight - Kathmandu, Nepal	Regions, Nepal	904	163	147,271
	flights are return)					
		International Airport Transfers - Various	Kathmandu, Nepal	91	103	9,373
	Other Travel	National Airport Transfers - Various	Kathmandu, Nepal	672	28	18,816
		Ground tranportations within Kathmandu	Kathmandu, Nepal	46	2,350	108,100
				Total	Travel Cost	401,208

		Country/Region	Description	Quantity	Rate £	COST£
		Kathmandu, Nepal	Accommodation - Team Leader	45	925	41,625
		Kathmandu Accom PM	Accommodation - Programme Mgr	5	925	4,625
DAILY	Long Term*	Kathmandu, Nepal (Long Term Per Diem)	Per Diem & Accommodation	80	120	9,600
LIVING		Regions, Nepal (Long Term Per Diem)	Per Diem & Accommodation	2,267	60	136,020
COSTS		Kathmandu, Nepal (Short Term Per Diem)	Per Diem & Accommodation	690	120	82,800
	Short Term*	Regions, Nepal (Short Term Per Diem)	Per Diem & Accommodation	780	60	46,800
				Total Daily	Living Costs	321,470

		Item Description	Relevance to Project	Quantity	Rate £	COST£
		4x4 Vehicle	Travel around Kathmandu and to districts	4	30000	120,000
	Purchased Items	IT equipment (laptops and operation system licence)	Laptops for reporting, data analysis, email communications	23	950	21,850
EQUIPMENT*		IT equipment (Printers)	Printing in project office in MOH	1	713	713
(Including		Cameras	Project communications	2	400	800
vehicles)		Mobile phones	Project communications	3	300	900
1010.00)		Measuring equipment	Hospital assessments	3	600	1,800
	Rented Items					
				Total Equip	oment Costs	146,063

	Description	Relevance to Project	Quantity	Rate £	COST£
	Other Expenses				0
	Office set up Moderate renovation costs for MoH office		2	5,000	10,000
	Office running costs	Rent, utilities, insurance, consumables, clean		1,925	88,550
	Office and IT equipment maintenance	Routine maintenance for laptops, printers and other equipment	46	415	19,090
	Office support staff	Including office support staff for MoH and FHD and 5 drivers	46	8,333	383,318
A many a the area area and a confirmation of	Communication costs	Calls, couriers, postage, internet access	46	1,698	78,108
Any other expenses (including	Legal and banking charges	Incurred directly in relation to the project	46	285	13,110
Calls and Management Cost)	Documentation (website, reporting, translation and	Maintenance of project website, production, printing and dissemination of reports,	40	4 000	77.004
	dissemination)	translation and proof reading	46	1,693	77,884
	Vehicle running costs	Insurance and maintenance	46	1,479	68,034
	Insurance	Specialist insurance (retrofitting)	4	1,491	5,964
	Audit	Required annual audit	4	4,000	16,000
	Total Other Expenses				760,058

	Activities				
	Procurement	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	200,761	200,761
	Health Policy & Planning	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	230,092	230,092
	Service Delivery	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	626,427	626,427
	PFM	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	432,665	432,665
	Evidence	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	230,841	230,841
	M&E - evaluations	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	150,000	150,000
	KPA1 Policy development activities	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	122,274	122,274
	KPA2 Capacity enhancement activities	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	267,669	267,669
	Non destructive and other tests	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	10,000	10,000
	Engineering Software	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	4,500	4,500
Any other expenses (including	Geo Tech Investigation	Cost of delivering programme activities	1	11,000	11,000
Calls and Management Cost)	Technical Audit and Quantity Survey	Cost of delivering programme activities	24	4,000	96,000
	DUDBC engineers trainings	Cost of delivering programme activities	45	720	32,400
	On-site trainings	Cost of delivering programme activities	40	90	3,600
	Printing of tools and guidelines	Cost of delivering programme activities	17	1,000	17,000
	M&E and VfM studies	Cost of delivering programme activities	4	18,000	72,000
	Total Activities				2,507,229
	Subcontracts				1,100,000
	Total Amounts payable on milestones				5,236,027
	TARF		4	100,000	400,000

TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES: (B) 5,636,027

- * All journeys by Rail or Air will be made by a class of travel that is no more than Standard / Economy.
- * Rented accommodation should be used whenever possible and in particular for Long Term visits.

 Hotel accommodation should be justified on the basis of Value for Money, with costs kept to a minimum.
- * Receipts must be retained for all expenses unless DFID specifically agree a Per Diem rate in the contract.

*All digital content produced by the Supplier is subject to UK government digital principles as set out by the Government Digital Service (GDS). Any digital costs proposed will be subject to an additional evaluation process led by DFID's Digital Spending Panel, in association with GDS.

SUMMARY OF FEE RATES AND EXPENSES

		Cost £
Total Fees (A)	£	9,426,285
Total Project Expenses (B)	£	5,636,027
Sub Total	£	15,062,312
Government Tax (e.g. x% of £)		
TOTAL	£	15,062,312

Management / Programme cost split

Representative % of Total Fees

Management / Administration Costs (this includes back office costs, travel, accomodation, reimbursable expenses, Fees for management/support staff (or where appropriate a proportion of key roles such as Team Leader spent on management activities), and management or pre-financing fee	£2,207,334	15%
Programme / Front line Delivery costs - this includes all costs related to delivery of the programme activities, including funds to be managed/disbursed, Technical Assistance (front line) and programme related expenses (e.g. purchasing books, publishing in research journals, etc)	£12,854,978	85%
		100%

MILESTONE PAYMENTS

The amount to be paid for the completion of the services (before tax if applicable) is fixed at

£ 15,062,312

Payment will be made either:

- a) as a lump sum on completion of the services or
- b) at relevant points throughout the contract period as detailed below

Criteria for Payment	Project Stage	Financial Year		Value of Payment	
Office set up, all staff functioning	Inception	FY 17/18	£	92,482	0.6%
Programme Quality Assurance Plan written	Inception	FY 17/18	£	92,482	0.6%
Concept note for a learning lab for bottom-up planning pilot developed by PPICD	Inception	FY 17/18	£	104,042	0.7%
Process for institutionalising the internal audit function within the MoH and DoHs developed and agreed	Inception	FY 17/18	£	121,383	0.8%
An innovation for RMNCAH and nutrition agreed and designed with MoH/DoHS	Inception	FY 17/18	£	121,383	0.8%
Joint assessment report on functionality gaps and recommendation for strengthening MIS	Inception	FY 17/18	£	78,032	0.5%
Policy and standards / codes gap analysis report	Inception	FY 17/18	£	54,911	0.4%
Capacity Building Programme Outline Design report, covering TNA arrangements staff and construction industry beneficiary, modules and timeframe	Inception	FY 17/18	£	54,911	0.4%
Retrofitting/Rehab codes and practice preliminary report	Inception	FY 17/18	£	54,911	0.4%
Combined GHTA and RHITA Inception Report	Inception	FY 17/18	£	92,482	0.6%
Gender and equity strategy updated by MoH	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	148,900	1.0%
Policy stocktake conducted by PPICD and disseminated	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	148,900	1.0%
Pre and post JAR reports produced by PPICD	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	148,900	1.0%

Criteria for Payment	Project Stage	Financial Year	Value of		
Chiteria for Fayinent	Froject Stage	i illaliciai i cai	Payı	ment	
Consolidated Annual Procurement Plan (CAPP) produced within					
agreed timeframe, incorporating relevant information from all DoHS					
divisions each year	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	173,716	1.2%
Coding of specification bank of drugs and medical equipment					
completed by LMD	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	173,716	1.2%
Financial Management Report produced annually by HRFMD using					
TABUCS	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	173,716	1.2%
DHO plans in place for upgrading strategic health posts to provide					
quality BEONC services in 5 remote districts	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	260,574	1.7%
Evaluation report on free referral in earthquake affected districts, with	l				
lessons learned and recommendations developed	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	260,574	1.7%
Management dashboards to monitor equity at national and district					
level produced and disseminated	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	167,512	1.1%
RQDA tools for DHO and facility levels developed by MOH	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	167,512	1.1%
Post 2015 Earthquake Performance Appraisal Report produced	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	99,266	0.7%
Nepal earthquake retrofitting and rehabilitation standards produced					
and adopted	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	99,266	0.7%
Nepal Climate Change and Health Infrastructure Framework	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	99,266	0.7%
Training Needs Analysis of MoH and DUDBC staff	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	37,225	0.2%
MOH Policy Development Training designed and implemented	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	37,225	0.2%
Training Needs Analysis of Construction Industry Contractors and					
Professions	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	37,225	0.2%
DUDBC Technical Skills Development Training Design and					
Implementation	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	37,225	0.2%
Confirm final selection of two priority hospitals approved by MoH					
(and NRA if required)	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	65,144	0.4%
Overview and Report recommended retrofitting standards for health					
infrastructure facilities	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	65,144	0.4%
MoH and DUDBC design and tender training complete	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	65,144	0.4%
Design phase for retrofitting two priority hospitals complete	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	65,144	0.4%

Critoria for Bayment	Project Stage	Project Stage Financial Year		Value of	
Criteria for Payment	Project Stage	Fillaliciai feal		Payment	
Exit and sustainability plan	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	297,799	2.0%
Quarterly report 1	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	297,799	2.0%
Quarterly report 2	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	297,799	2.0%
Quarterly report 3	Year 1	FY 17/18	£	297,799	2.0%
MoH Guidelines for disabled-friendly health services developed	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	255,115	1.7%
Guidance for institutional arrangements needed for effective private sector engagement developed by PPICD	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	255,115	1.7%
Consolidated Annual Procurement Plan (CAPP) produced within agreed timeframe, incorporating relevant information from all DoHS divisions each year	Year 2	FY 18/19			1 20/
MoH audit report produced by HRFMD including progress on	1 Gai Z	1 1 10/19	£	198,422	1.3%
response time to audit queries	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	198,422	1.3%
MoH Budget analysis report produced by HRFMD using eAWPB	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	198,422	1.3%
Standard Operating Guidelines for services to Gender Based				,	
Violence Survivors	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	198,422	1.3%
Provision of LARC through Visiting Providers scaled up by DHOs in					
8 additional remote/hilly districts	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	198,422	1.3%
Report on innovative approaches to sustaining physical rehabilitation					
and mental health services in earthquake affected districts and					
lessons for scale-up	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	198,422	1.3%
Design of modular Electronic Health Record system for different levels of health facilities completed	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	127,557	0.8%
Report on progress of DHO members to present their analysis and					
use of data at evidence workshops	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	127,557	0.8%
Report of social audit findings to decision makers designed by PHCRD and used	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	127,557	0.8%
Policy Development Training Impact Evaluations implemented	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	170,076	1.1%
Policy for Health Facilities Prioritisation and Selection produced and			_	27.0,07.0	2.2/5
adopted	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	170,076	1.1%
Technical Skills Training Impact Evaluation	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	42,519	0.3%
Design and roll-out of roadshow and information sessions in priority					
Districts	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	42,519	0.3%
Establishment of Mentoring / Support Help-Line, if required	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	42,519	0.3%
Policy Development Training Impact Evaluation	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	42,519	0.3%
Tender documents and tender process complete	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	148,817	1.0%

Criteria for Payment	Project Stage	Financial Year	Value of		
Ciliena for Fayment	Project Stage	rillaliciai leai	P	ayment	
Construction at two priority hospitals complete - 3 payment					
deliverables at defined points	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	148,817	1.0%
Quarterly report 4	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	340,153	2.3%
Quarterly report 5	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	340,153	2.3%
Quarterly report 6	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	340,153	2.3%
Quarterly report 7	Year 2	FY 18/19	£	340,153	2.3%
Revised gender and equity responsive guidelines for evidence based	ړ Year 3	FY 19/20	£	236,426	1.6%
Pre and post JAR reports produced by PPICD	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	236,426	1.6%
MoH audit report produced by HRFMD including progress on					
response time to audit queries	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	137,915	0.9%
Web based grievance redressal mechanism in use by LMD	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	137,915	0.9%
Consolidated Annual Procurement Plan (CAPP) produced within					
agreed timeframe, incorporating relevant information from all DoHS					
divisions each year	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	137,915	0.9%
Financial Management Report produced annually by HRFMD using					
TABUCS	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	137,915	0.9%
Aama programme implementation status report in public facilities					
providing evidence for refining Aama	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	183,887	1.2%
An innovation for RMNCAH and nutrition implemented, evaluated					
and evidence presented by MoH at the JAR	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	183,887	1.2%
DoHs report on scaling-up of One-stop Crisis Management Centres					
(OCMCs) that provide comprehensive range of services	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	183,887	1.2%
Operational plan for a decentralised data warehouse at a dedicated					
informatics centre developed by MOH in collaboration with EDPs	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	110 212	0.8%
Management dashboards to monitor equity at national and district	i cai 3	1 1 19/20	I.	118,213	0.8%
level produced and disseminated	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	118,213	0.8%
Scorecards on MPDSR actions used during stakeholder review	1 Gai 3	1 1 19/20	I L	110,213	0.6%
meetings	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	118,213	0.8%
Policy Development Training Impact Evaluations implemented	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	157,617	1.0%
Policy for Health Sector Infrastructure Development, Upgrade and	. 541 6	1. 10/20	-	137,017	1.0/0
Maintenance produced and adopted	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	157,617	1.0%
Technical Skills Training Impact Evaluation	Year 3	FY 19/20	£	52,539	0.3%

Design and roll-out of roadshow and information sessions in priority Districts Year 3 Policy Development Training Impact Evaluation Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 52,539 0.3% Construction at two priority hospitals complete - 3 payment	
Districts Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 52,539 0.39 Policy Development Training Impact Evaluation Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 52,539 0.39 Construction at two priority hospitals complete - 3 payment	
Policy Development Training Impact Evaluation Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 52,539 Construction at two priority hospitals complete - 3 payment	
Construction at two priority hospitals complete - 3 payment	
deliverables at defined points Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 137,915 0.99	
deliverables at defined points Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 137,915 0.99 Construction at two priority hospitals complete - 3 payment	,)
deliverables at defined points Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 137,915 0.99	,)
Quarterly report 8 Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 315,235 2.19	
Quarterly report 9 Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 315,235 2.19	,
Quarterly report 10 Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 315,235 2.19	
Quarterly report 11 Year 3 FY 19/20 £ 315,235 2.19	
Evidence from learning lab including VfM of approach produced and d Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 91,218 0.69	
Decentralised planning and budgeting model developed for scale -up Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 91,218 0.69	
Pre and post JAR reports produced by PPICD Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 91,218 0.69)
Web based payment mechanisms established and in use by LMD Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 79,816 0.5%)
MoH audit report produced by HRFMD including progress on	
response time to audit queries Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 79,816 0.5%)
Consolidated Annual Procurement Plan (CAPP) produced within	
agreed timeframe, incorporating relevant information from all DoHS	
divisions each year Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 79,816 0.5%	,
MoH Budget analysis report produced by HRFMD using eAWPB Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 79,816 0.5%	,
Report on progress of upgrading maternity wards/creating maternity	
units at referral hospitals including opportunities, constraints and	
utilisation of services Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 79,816 0.5%	,
CEONC services made available by FHD/DHOs in at least 4	
additional locations in remote districts Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 79,816 0.5%	,
Report on functionality and sustainability of the quality improvement	
and monitoring system from central to decentralised levels Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 79,816 0.5% Evaluation report on RMNCAH and nutrition innovations completed	
with recommendations for replication or scale-up Year 4 FY 20/21 £ 79,816 0.59	

Criteria for Payment	Project Stage	Financial Year	Value o Paymen	-	
Report on progress of DHO members to present their analysis and			1		
use of data at evidence workshops	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 10	02,621	0.7%
Management dashboards to monitor equity at national and district					
level produced and disseminated	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 10	02,621	0.7%
Policy Development Training Impact Evaluations implemented	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 6	50,812	0.4%
Health Infrastructure Capital Investment Policy produced and					
adopted	Year 4	FY 20/21	£	50,812	0.4%
Financial Management Improvement Plan developed, adopted and implemented	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 6	50,812	0.4%
Impact review	Year 4	FY 20/21		30,406	0.2%
Design and roll-out of roadshow and information sessions in priority					0.2,0
Districts	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 3	30,406	0.2%
Handover and institutionalisation of mentoring helpline	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 3	30,406	0.2%
Retrofitting project close-out and handover (with snagging and retention clause period), project documentation, write up, provision					
of as-built drawings complete	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 11	14,023	0.8%
Quarterly report 12	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 19	93,839	1.3%
Quarterly report 13	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 19	93,839	1.3%
Quarterly report 14	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 19	93,839	1.3%
Project Completion Report	Year 4	FY 20/21	£ 19	93,839	1.3%
Process deliverables					
			C 15.00	2 212	100%
			£ 15,06	52,312	100%

Note: Deliverables with KPIs for the Implementation Phase to be finalised post Inception Period.

Total Costs for Inception and Implementation

Cost Element		Inception	Implemention		Total	
<u>Inputs</u>						
Long Term Input Days	£	398,665	£	6,830,174	£	7,228,839
Short Term Input Days	£	171,965	£	2,025,482	£	2,197,446
Total Cost of Fees	£	570,630	£	8,855,655	£	9,426,285
<u>Expenses</u>						
Total Travel Costs	£	32,620	£	368,588	£	401,208
Total Living Costs	£	27,820	£	293,650	£	321,470
Total Equipment Costs	£	53,463	£	92,600	£	146,063
Total Activity Costs	£	125,001	£	2,382,228	£	2,507,229
Total Subcontract Costs	£	-	£	1,100,000	£	1,100,000
Total Other Costs	£	57,484	£	702,574	£	760,058
Total TARF	£	-	£	400,000	£	400,000
Total Cost of Expenses	£	296,388	£	5,339,639	£	5,636,027
Total Cost	£	867,018	£	14,195,294	£	15,062,312